
Electoral Act Amendment Act (No. 3), 1959.
PROCLAMATION

WBSTERN AUSTRALIA, 1 By His Excellency Lieutenant-General Sir Charles
TO WIT, Henry Gairdner, Knight Commander of the Most

CHARLES HENRY Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint
C Al RON E George, l<night Commander of the Royal Vic-

Governor. torian Order, Knight Commander of the Most
tL.S.] Excellent Order of the British Empire, Com-

panion of the Most Honourablo Order of the
Bath, Gonernor in and over the State of
Western Australia and its Dependencies in the

Commonwealth of Asstralia.

WHEREAS it is enacted by section 2 of the Elec-
toral Act Amendment Act (No. 3), 1959, that the
Act shall come into operation on a day to be fixed
by Proclamation: Now, therefore I, the Governor,
acting with the advice and consent of the Execu-
tive Council, do hereby proclaim that the Elec-
toral Act Amendment Act (No. 3), 1959, shall come
into operation on the date of publication of this
Proclamation in the Government Gazette.

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of
the said State, at Perth, this 8th day of
January, 1960.

By His Excellency's Command,
A. P. WATTS,
Attorney General.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN

Dedication of Public Highway.
City of Perth.

PROCLAMATION
WESTERN AUSTRALIA, 1 By His Eocellency Lieutenant-Genera) Sir Charles

TO WIT, f Henry Gairdner, Knight Commander of the Most
CHARLES HENRY Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint

GAIRDNER, George, Knight Commander of the Royal Vic-
Governor. torian Order, Companion of the Most Honour-

(L.S.3 able Order of the Bath, Commander of the Mont
Excellent Order of the British Empire, 000ernor
in and oner the State of Western Australia and
its Dependencies in the Commosmealth of

Australia.
Corr. 1461/39.

WHEREAS by sections 223 and 225 of the Muni-
cipal Corporations Act, 1906-1958 (6 Edwardi, No.
32), it shall be lawful for the Governor, on request
of the Council, by notice in the Government
Gazette, to declare any land reserved, used, or by
purchase or exchange acquired for a street or way,
or any place, bridge, or thoroughfare, to be a public

(REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER)

[35]

OF

WESTERN AUSTRALLI
(Published by Authority at 3.30 p.m.)

ftttt

highway, and such land shall thereupon and
thenceforth, from the date of such Proclamation,
become and be absolutely dedicated to the public
as a public highway within the meaning of any
law now or hereafter in force; and whereas the
City of Perth has requested that certain lands
named and described in the Schedule hereunder
which have been reserved for streets or ways
within the City of Perth, be declared public high-
ways: Now, therefore I, the said Governor, by
and with the advice and consent of the Executive
Council, do by this my Proclamation declare the
saicf lands to be public highways, and such lands
shall, from the date of this Proclamation, be
absolutely dedicated to the public as highways
within the meaning of any law now or hereafter
in force.

Schedule.
Berkeley Crescent, Moray Avenue and Crosby
Street, as shown on Land Titles Office Plan
5917.
Grantham Street, Berkeley Crescent, Brookdale
Street, Kenmore Crescent, Linden Gardens,
Moray Avenue and Crosby Street, as shown
on Land Titles Office Plan 6279.
Alyth Road, Cromarty Road, Dumfries Road,
Katrine Street, Dunkeld Street, West Lorne
Street, Lothian Street, East Lorne Street, Ran-
noch Street, Dunblane Road, Turriff Road,
Crail Street, Comrie Street, Kenmore Crescent,
Kintyre Crescent, Brookdale Street, Kinross
Crescent, Kincardine Crescent, Dumfries Place
and Crieff Street, as shown on Land Titles
Office Plan 6558.
Alyth Road, Katrine Street, Dunkeld Street,
West Lorne Street, Caithness Drive and Glamis
Place, as shown on Land Titles Office Plan
7286.
Given under my hand and the Public Seal of

the said State, at Perth, this 25th day of
November, 1959.

By His Excellency's Command,
(Sgd.) L. A. LOGAN,

Minister for Local Government.
GOD SAVE THE QUEEN !

[This Proclamation supersedes that appearing
on page 2 of Government Gazette (No. 1) of 8th
January, 1960.]

No. 3] PERTH: FRIDAY, 15th JANUARY [1960



AT a meeting of the Executive Council, held in the
Executive Council Chamber, at Perth, this 8th
day of January, 1960, the following Orders in
Council were authorised to be issued:

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

P.W. 1060/58.

WHEREAS section 74 of the Constitution Act,
1889, provides that the Governor in Council may
vest in Heads of Departments, or other officers or
persons within the State, power to make minor
appointments; and whereas it is desirable that
power of appointment of Foreman and other per-
sons employed at a daily rate of wage on works
under the control of the Department of Public
Works, and of Water Supply, Sewerage and Drain-
age (exclusive of the Metropolitan Water Supply,
Sewerage and Drainage Department) should be
vested in Arthur George King. Now, therefore,
His Excellency the Governor, by and with the ad-
vice of the Executive Council, hereby vests in
Arthur George King the appointment of Foreman
and all other persons employed on such works at
a daily rate of wages.

(Sgd.) E. P. FOREMAN,
Acting Clerk of the Council.

Municipal Corporations Act, 1906.
Municipality of Albany.
ORDER IN COUNCIL.

L.G. 179/58.
WHEREAS it is provided by subsection (1) (b)
(iii) and (iv) of section 480 of the Municipal Cor-
porations Act, 1906, that a Council may, with the
approval of the Governor, expend out of the
ordinary revenue of the municipality any sum or
sums not exceeding in the aggregate 10 per cent.
of such ordinary revenue for providing all forms
of tourist propaganda both within the district and
elsewhere in connection with or in relation to any
tourist resort within the district of the council,
and in subsidising dental clinics and ambulance
services; and whereas the Municipality of Albany
is desirous of expending the sum of £500 from its
ordinary revenue for tourist propaganda purposes
and £100 for subsidising the dental clinic at the
Albany Branch of the Perth Dental Hospital and
a further £150 in subsidising the St. John Ambu-
lance Association: Now, therefore, His Excellency
the Governor, acting by and with the advice and
consent of the Executive Council and in exercise
of the power vested in him in the said section of
the said Act, doth hereby authorise the Muni-
cipality of Albany to expend from its ordinary
revenue the sum of £500 for tourist propaganda
purposes, the sum of £100 for subsidising the
dental clinic and the sum of £150 for subsidising
the SI. John Ambulance Association.

(Sgd.) E. P. FOREMAN,
Acting Clerk of the Council.

STAMP ACT, 1921-1957,

The Treasury,
Perth, 23rd December, 1959.

Lands and Surveys File No. 13652/03.
IT is hereby published for general information
that Mr. A. M. Stewart (Secretary of the Lands
Board) and Mr. D. Gallagher (Officer in Charge,
Registration and Deeds Branch), are authorised to
cancel stamps under section 22 (2) (b) of the
above Act.

K. J. TOWNSING,
Under Treasurer.

LAND AGENTS ACT, 1921.
Application for License in the First Instance.

To the Court of Petty Sessions at Perth.
I, JAN VAN DER WAL, of 96 Stirling Highway,
Nedlands, Accountant, having attained the age of 21
years, hereby apply on my behalf for a license to
carry on the business of a land agent under the
Land Agents Act, 1921.

The principal place of business will be at 135
St. George's Terrace, Perth.

Dated the 12th day of January, 1960.
J. VAN DER WAL.

Appointment of Hearing.
I hereby appoint the 17th day of February, 1960,

at 10 o'clock in the forenoon, as the time for
the hearing of the foregoing application at the
Court of Petty Sessions at Perth.

Dated the 13th day of January, 1960.
J. B. SMYTH,

Clerk of Petty Sessions.

Objections to the granting of the application
may be served on the applicant and the Clerk
of Petty Sessions at any time prior to seven days
before the date appointed for the hearing.

Public Service Commissioner's Office,
Perth, 13th January, 1960.

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council
has accepted the following resignation:

Ex. Co. 2366Y. A. Murcott, Typist, Public Ser-
vice Commissioner's Office, as from 31st Decem-
ber, 1959.

And has approved of the following retirement:
Ex. Co. 2366H. W. Bennetts, Principal, Animal

Health and Nutrition Laboratory, Animal Division,
Department of Agriculture, as from 31st Decem-
ber, 1959.

AMENDMENTS TO TITLE AND
CLASSIFICATION.

IN accordance with section 69 of the Public Ser-
vice Act, 1904-1956, notification is given of the
following amendments to title and classification,
with effect from the 1st December, 1959:

Item 3573/59, District Offices, Police Depart-
ment, occupied by J. Thompson, amended
from Assistant (Kalgoorlie), G-IX, to
Clerk-Typist, C-V.

Item 3574/59, District Offices, Police Depart-
ment, occupied by G. Waller, amended
from Assistant (Geraldton), G-IX, to
Clerk-Typist, C-V.

Item 3577/59, District Offices, Police Depart-
ment, occupied by C. M. Plasto, amended
from Assistant (Bunbury), G-IX, to Clerk-
Typist, C-V.

AMENDMENTS TO CLASSIFICATION.
IN accordance with section 69 of the Public Ser-
vice Act, 1904-1956, notification is given of the
following amendments to classification:

Item 2371/59, Clerk, Technical Schools (Leed-
erville), Technical Education Division,
Education Department, vacant, reclassified
from C-IV to C-Il-i, with effect from i5th
January, 1960.

Item 1125/59, Clerk, Plant Depot, East Perth,
Mechanical and Plant Engineer's Branch,
Public Works Department, occupied by A.
B. Jones, listed as an officer attached
pending allocation, reclassified from C-IV
to C-Il-i, with effect from the 1st Decem-
ber, 1959.

36 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [15 January, 1960.



15 January, 1960.] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 31

Item 1126/59, Clerk, Mechanical and Plant
Engineer's Branch, Public Works Depart-
ment, occupied by H. W. Cowley, listed
as an officer attached pending allocation,
reclassified from C-IV to C-Il-i, with
effect from the 1st December, 1959.

Item 3566/59, Inspector, Weights and Measures
Section, Police Department, occupied by
L. P. Cooper, reclassified from G-II-1 to
G-II-i/2, with effect from 15th January,
1960.

R. J. BOND,
Public Service Commissioner.

15th January, 1960.

VACANCIES IN THE PUBLIC SERVICE

TEMPORARY VACANCY.

Assistant to District Officer (Port Hedland),
Native Welfare DepartmentG-II-1.

APPLICATIONS are invited up to the 29th Janu-
ary, 1960, for the above temporary position.
Appointment will be made to the temporary staff
in the first instance, with good prospects of per-
nianency after six months' satisfactory service.

R. J. BOND,
Public Service Commissioner.

Applications also called outside the Service under section 24.
A charge of £120 p.a. is made for residence, light, fuel and laundry.
Applicants may be posted to any part of the State.
Appointee will be required to take notes at conferences and meetings.
Item recently transferred from Country Water SuppliesOperation and Maintenance Section.
QualificationsAssociate Membership examination of Institution of Engineers, Australia, or approved equivalent.
Special conditions covering allowances, etc., for Engineers in the North-West, as per circular to Permanent Heads,

No. 136.
Qualifications requiredCertificate of competency as coastal master or equivalent, licence to operate ship-shore

radio, good knowledge of techniques of fishing, working knowledge of marine diesel engines.

QualificationsFellowship or Associateship of Institute of Medical Laboratory Technology or equivalent.
Location, Derby.

Applications are called under section 34 of the Public Service Act, 1904-1956, and are to be addressed to the Public
Service Commissioner and should be made on the prescribed form, obtainable from the offices of the various Permanent Heads
of Departments.

R. J. BOND,
Public Service Commissioner.

Department Position Class Salary Reble

Premier's ............
Fisheries ............
Child Welfare
1ental Health Services

Native Welfare ........
Audit ............
lietropolitan Water Supply

Do. do. do,

Public Service Commissioner's
Office

Education ............
Mental Health Services

Public Works

Do

Education ............
Do ............

freasury ............
Do ............

Audit ............
Public Health ........

Police ............

Director of Tourist Development (New Item)
(a)

Master, Research Vessel, Research Section
(Item 3360/59) (Ii)

Clerk, Maintenance Section (Item 374/59)
Medical Officer, Grade 1, Claremont Hospital

(Item 4206/59) (a)
Assistant District Welfare Officer, Field

Division (Item 3407/59) (c)
Senior Inspector (Item 276/59) ........
Clerk in Charge (Fremantle Office), Account

ing Division (Item 1298/59)
Senior Inspector of Sewerage, Sewerage and

Drainage Branch, Engineering Division
(Item 1388/59)

Typist (Item 4357/59) (d) ............
Typist, Perth Technical College, Technical

Education Division (Item 2357/59)
Deputy Physician Superintendent, Graylands

Day Hospital (Item 4228/59)
Engineer, Grade 3 (Investigations and De-

sign), Hydraulic Engineer's Branch, En-
gineering Division (Item 877/59) (a) (e) (f)

Engineer, Grade 1, North-West Branch, En
gineering Division (Item 828/59) (g) (j)

Laboratory Assistant, Perth Technical Col-
lege, Technical Education Division (Item
2369/59) (a)

Clerk, Technical Schools (Leederville), Tech-
nical Education Division (Item 2371/59)

Clerk (Cashiers and Relieving Officers), Ac-
counts Branch (Item 91/59)

Clerk, Fremantle Branch, Government Stores
(Item 214/59)

Clerk (Item 300/59) ................
Senior Laboratory Technologist, Haematology

and Bio-cheinistry, Public Health Labora-
tories (Item 4157/59) (a) (i)

Cashier, Subiaco Office, Traffic Branch (new
Item)

A-I.-6

G-II.-4

C-II.-i
P-I.-7

G-II.-4/5

A-I.-i

C-II.--4

G-II.-6

C-III.-i

C-III.-i

P-S-fl2,970

P-II-4/7

P-I-i

G-X

-II-i
C-II-2

C-fl-1/2

C-II-1/2
P-II-6/7

C-IT-i

Margin £1872-fl1932

Margin £572-617

Margin £347-377
Margin £1,992-

£2,052 (5)
Margin £572-707

Margin £1,342-
£1,392

Margin £572-617

Margin £752-fl797

Margin £260-283

Margin £260-283

Gross £3,070 (b)

Margin £572-932

Margin £1342-1392

53%-15 years to
margin £317

Margin £347-377

Margin £407-437

Margin £347-fl437

Margin £347-437
Margin £752-932

Margin £347-377

1960
15th January

do.

do.
do.

22nd January

do.

do.

do.

do.

do.

do.

do.

29th January

do.

do.

do.

do.

do.
do.

do.



33 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [15 January, 1960.

Crown Law Department,
Perth, 13th January, 1960.

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council
has appointed, under section 25 of the Licensing
Act, 1911-1959

Tuesday, the 2nd February, 1960, as the day
for special sittings of the Licensing Court
for the Canning, Claremont, Leederville-
Subiaco and Perth Licensing Districts to
be held at Perth;

Wednesday, the 3rd February, 1960, as the day
for a special sitting of the Licensing
Court for the Fremantle Licensing District
to be held at Fremantle;

Friday, the 5th February, 1960, as the day
for special sittings of the Licensing Court
for the Guildford and Swan Licensing Dis-
tricts to be held at Midland Junction;

for the purposes of hearing applications for Res-
taurant Licenses.

THE Hon. Attorney General has appointed the
rollowing persons as Commissioners for Declarations
under the Declarations and Attestations Act, 1913-
1953:

Hugh Charles Foster, Floreat Park.
Brian Evan Greive, Lake Grace.
Denis George Koutsovelis, Perth.
William John Pallot, Dowerin.

R. C. GREEN,
Under Secretary for Law.

APPOINTMENTS.
Chief Secretary's Department,

Perth, 23rd December, 1959.
HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council
has been pleased to make the following appoint-
ments :-

C.S'.D. 148/50.Senior Major D. Hewitt, Salva-
tion Army, Mr. C. A. Glew and Mr. E. G. Cant,
to be members of and to constitute the Indeter-
minate Sentences Board for a term of three years
dating from the 1st day of February, 1960, pur-
suant to section 64 (E) 2 of the Prisons Act, 1903-
1918.

C.S.D. 366/52.John Pitt Lees, to be Principal
Warder within the Prisons Department of Western
Australia, as from 18th June, 1959.

J. DEVEREUX,
Under Secretary.

HEALTH ACT, 1911-1959.
(Section 293A.)

Notice Requiring Persons to Submit to X-ray
Examination.

PURSUANT to the provisions of the abovemen-
tioned section, persons who are included in the
class specified hereunder, and to whom the pro-
visions of that section apply, are required to
undergo x-ray examination for tuberculosis at the
time and place specified.

Class.
Persons 21 years of age and over who are resi-

dents of the Collie Coalfields Road Board District.

Time.
Within the period 2nd February, 1960, to 27th

February, 1960, inclusive.

Place.
St. John Ambulance Hall, Steere Street, Collie.
No charge will be made for the x-ray examina-

tion of any person who reports as required by this
notice.

Dated at Perth this 9th day of December, 1959.
LINLEY HENZET,L,

Commissioner of Public Health.

HEALTH ACT, 1911-1959.
Department of Public Health,

Perth, 11th January, 1960.
PH.D. 1825/49.

THE appointment of Mr. J. Ladec as temporary
Health Inspector for the Municipality of Bunbury
is hereby approved.

LINLEY HENZELL,
Commissioner of Public Health.

HEALTH EDUCATION COUNCIL ACT, 1958.
THE Minister for Health (Hon. Ross Hutchinson)
has approved of the appointment of Messrs. A. A.
Mills and J. E. Murray (nominated by the Road
Board Association of W.A.) as member and deputy
member of the Council, respectively. The appoint-
ment is for the period ending 8th March, 1962, and
is a result of the retirement of the former nominees
of the Road Board Association of W.A., Messrs. H.
G. Hamersley and A. W. McPhail.

LINLEY HENZELL,
Commissioner of Public Health.

11th January, 1960.

HEALTH ACT, 1911-1959.
Department of Public Health,

Perth, 13th January, 1960.
PH.D. 671/57, 3741/22, 241/59, 854/48.

THE appointment of Mr. Charles James McNally
as Health Inspector for the following local authori-
ties is hereby approved:

Albany Municipal Council.
Albany Road Board.
Plantagenet Road Board.
Denmark Road Board.

The appointment of Mr. Leslie Arthur Booth
and Mr. Anthony Van Enbergen as Health Inspec-
tors for the three local authorities listed here-
under is hereby approved:

Albany Road Board.
Plantagenet Road Board.
Denmark Road Board.

LINLEY HENZELL,
Commissioner of Public Health.

HOSPITALS ACT, 1927-1955.
Medical Department,

Perth, 8th January, 1960.
M.5299/54.

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council
has cancelled the appointment of the following
members of the Meekatharra District Hospital
Board:

Messrs. K. May, C. Fisher, P. Sweeney, H.
Lee Steere, B. Ashdown, C. McDonald, M.
White, G. Harris and J. Paquin, and Mes-
dames J. Hogh and F. Scott.

J. DEVEREUX,
Under Secretary.

LIST OF MARINE COLLECTORS' LICENSES
AND BADGES.

Issued during Period 1st October, 1959, to
31st December, 1959.

Name; Address; Date; License; Badge.
Brandstater, Raymond A. L.; Yelverton Street,

Busselton; 9/11/59; 24439; 470.
Breadsell, Daniel; 71 Waterloo Street, Tuart Hill;

27/11/59; 24442; 473.
Cheetham, Victor Arthur; 105 Berwick Street, Vic-

toria Park; 13/10/59; 24436; 467.
Chivers, Joseph Lawrence; 186 Main Street, Tuart

Hill; 9/11/59; 24440; 471



15 January, 1960.] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 39

Hall, Percy William; 76 Armadale Road, River-
vale; 19/11/59; 24441; 472.

Leeuwen, Theodorus van; 129 West Coast Highway,
Scarborough; 12/10/59; 24435; 466.

Poore, William George; 15 Third Street, Bicton;
13/10/59; 24437; 468.

Trichet, William Cecil; East Wanneroo; 27/11/59;
24443; 474.

Weaver, Donald Bruce; 139 Havelock Street, Scar-
borough; 19/10/59; 24438; 469.

DECEASED NATIVE'S ESTATE.

Ronald Kickett, of 307 Roberts Road, Subiaco, who
traded as "The Aboriginal Shop," at 931a Hay
Street, Perth, and who died at Perth on 24th
December, 1959.

NOTICE is hereby given that all persons having
claims or demands against the estate of the above-
named deceased native which is being administered
by me under section 36 of the Native Welfare Act,
1905-1954, are hereby requested to send particu-
lars of such claims or demands in writing to me
before the 1st February, 1960, after which date I
shall proceed to distribute the assets of the said
deceased native among those entitled thereto, hav-
ing regard only to those claims or demands of
which I shall then have had notice.

Dated at Perth 12th day of January, 1960.

S. G. MIDDLETON,
Commissioner of Native Welfare.

GOVERNMENT LAND SALES.

THE undermentioned allotments of land will be
offered for sale at public auction on the dates
and at the places specified below, under the pro-
visions of the Land Act, 1933-1958, and its regu-
lations :-

ONGERUP.

28th January, 1960, at 3.30 p.m., at the Rural and
Industries Bank:-

Ongerup, Town, lr., £35.

PORT HEDLAND.

27th January, 1960, at 1 p.m., at the Court House:
Port Hedland, Town (a), (b), 411, 36.1 p., £60;

31.3p., £60; 423, 31.3p., £60; 412, 29.2p.,
£50; 413, 29.7p., £50; 414, 30.2p., £50; 415,
30.7p., £50; 416, 31.2p., £50; 417, 31.7p.,
£50; 418, 32p., £50; 419, 32p., £50; 420,
32p., £50; 421, 32p., £50; 422, 32p., £50;

32p., £50; 427, 32p., £50; 437, lr. 0.2p.,
£50.

Building condition.
Special condition.

All improvements on the land offered for sale
are the property of the Crown, and shall be paid
for as the Minister may direct, whose valuation
shall be final and binding on the purchaser.

Plans and further particulars of these sales
may be obtained at this office and the offices of
the various Government Land Agents. Land sold
to a depth of 200 ft. below the natural surface
except in mining districts, where it is granted to
a depth of 40 ft. or 20 ft. only.

F. C. SMITH,
Under Secretary for Lands,

FORFEITURES.

THE undermentioned leases have been cancelled
under section 23 of the Land Act, 1933-1954, due
to non-payment of rent or other reasons.

F. C. SMITH,
Under Secretary of Lands.

Name; Lease; District; Reason; Corres.; Plan.
Bentley, B.; 347/11802; Jilbadji 170; conditions;

2478/57; 24/80, F2.
Elliott Creek Pastoral Co. Ltd.; 394/1381; Hardey

District; abandoned; 4758/52; 93/300.
Elliott Creek Pastoral Co. Ltd.; 394/1382; Hardey

District; abandoned; 4759/52; 93/300.
Hansen, E. C.; 396/817; Doongan and Numalgan;

abandoned; 4358/57; 140/300, 143/300.
Heaney, H. J.; 347/12235; Jandakot A.A. 425; con-

ditions; 741/58; 341A/40, Cl.
Millen, W.; 392/623; Ninghan; abandoned; 726/57;

36/300.
Smith, R. H. and S. J.; 347/12020; Fitzgerald

1004; conditions; 2359/57; 371/80, C4.
Smith, R. R. and S. J.; 347/12019; Fitzgerald

569, 575 and 576; conditions; 1505/57; 371/80,
B4 and 392/80, B1.

RESERVE.
Department of Lands and Surveys,

Perth, 8th January, 1960.
HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council
has been pleased to set apart as a public reserve
the land described in the Schedule below for the
purpose therein set forth.

Corres. No. 2250/17.
NELSON.No. 25506 (TimberSettlers' Require-

ments), locations Nos. 332 and 350 (1,374a. 2r.
28p.). (Plan 444/80, A2.)

F. C. SMITH,
Under Secretary for Lands.

CANCELLATION OF RESERVES.

Department of Lands and Surveys,
Perth, 8th January, 1960.

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council
has been pleased to approve, under section 37 of
the Land Act, 1933-1958, as follows:-

Corres. No. 7259/09.Of the cancellation of re-
serve No. 12343 (Mullewa Lot 67) "Church Site
(Methodist) ." (Plan Mullewa Townsite.)

Corres. No. 1137/24.Of the cancellation of re-
serve No. 18685 (Kalgoorlie Lot 2975) "The Gold-
fields Women's Club (Home for Aged People) ."
(Plan Kalgoorlie Townsite Sheet 1.)

F. C. SMITH,
Under Secretary for Lands.

BUSH FIRES ACT, 1954-1958.
Suspension of Prohibited Burning Times.

Bush Fires Board,
East Perth, 8th January, 1960.

Corres. No. 334.
IT is hereby notified for general information that,
pursuant to the powers contained in section 17,
subsection (3) (a) (iv), o the Bush Fires Act,
1954-1958, the Hon. Minister for Lands has sus-
pended, from the 11th January, 1960, to 24th
January, 1960, inclusive, the prohibited burning
times declared for the Moora Road District, so
far as the declaration relates to lots Nos. M1575,
M1671 and portion of M1133 Qf Melbourne Locations



932 and 933. All burning carried out on the land,
the subject of this suspension, shall be in accord-
ance with all provisions of the Act.

R. BOWE,
Acting Secretary, Bush Fires Board.

BUSH FIRES ACT, 1954-1958.
S'uspension of Prohibited Burning Times.

Bush Fires Board,
East Perth, 13th January, 1960.

Corres. No. 605.

IT is hereby notified for general information that
the Hon. Minister for Lands has approved, under
section 17 of the Bush Fires Act, 1954-1958, of the
suspension of the prohibited burning times declared
for the Kellerberrin Road District from 8th Janu-
uary, 1960, to 21st January, 1960, inclusive, so
far as the declaration relates to railway land be-
tween the 137 and 138 mile posts on the Eastern
Railway.

Any burning carried out under the terms of this
suspension shall be subject to the following con-
ditions :-

No burning shall be undertaken on any
day on which the local authority or an
officer nominated by it prohibits burning
on the land effected by these suspensions.
No burning shall be undertaken on days
when the fire hazard forecast issued by the
Perth Weather Bureau for the area con-
cerned is "Dangerous" except in accord-
ance with the provisions of the Bush Fires
Act.
At least three men shall be constantly in
attendance at every fire until it has been
completely extinguished, including all
smouldering logs, timber, disused sleepers
and other inflammable material.
Each man shall be provided with a heavy
fire rake and each three men with at least
one knapsack spray with sufficient water
for its operation.
Any burning carried out under the provi-
sions of this suspension shall comply with
section 18 and all other relevant provi-
sions of the Bush Fires Act, 1954-1958.

R. BOWE,
Acting Secretary, Bush Fires Board.

BUSH FIRES ACT, 1954-1958.

Termination of Prohibited Burning Times.
Bush Fires Board,

East Perth, 13th January, 1960.
Corres. No. 346.

IT is hereby notified for general information, that
the Hon. Minister for Lands has approved of the
termination, on the 14th February, 1960, in lieu of
on the 13th March, 1960, of the prohibited burning
time declared for the portion of the Mundaring
Road District between the lines described in the
Schedule hereunder :-

All that portion of Mundaring Road District
bounded by lines starting from the intersection
of the prolongation easterly of the northern
boundary of Avon Location 26681 and the pro-
longation northerly of the eastern boundary of
Helena Location 22, a point on the Mundaring
Road District boundary, and extending westerly
to and along the northern boundary of Avon
Location 26681 aforesaid and onwards generally
westerly along northern boundaries of loca-
tions 25481 and 27937 (reserve 25033) to the
north-western corner of the lastmentioned
location; thence north-westerly to the south-
eastern corner of Swan Location 2661; thence
westerly to the south-western corner of that

location; thence northerly to its north-western
corner and onwards to the southern boundary
of location 6382 (reserve 17100); thence west-
erly along the southern boundary of that loca-
tion to the south-eastern corner of lot 184 of
Swan Location 1317, as shown on Lands Titles
Office Deposited Diagram 12986, a point on the
Mundaring Road District boundary aforesaid;
thence northerly along that boundary to the
north-eastern corner of lot 208, as shown on
Lands Titles Office Deposited Diagram 13245;
thence northerly along the eastern boundary
of part of location 1317, as shown on Lands
Titles Office Deposited Diagram 2734, and on-
wards to a southern boundary of location 1316;
thence easterly and northerly along boundaries
of that location to the south-eastern corner of
location 95; thence generally northerly along
the eastern boundaries of that location and
location 100 to the north-eastern corner of the
lastmentioned location, a point on the Mun-
daring Road District boundary aforesaid;
thence easterly and generally southerly along
that boundary to the starting point. (Public
Plans Part 2A/40, 13/20, S.E., 1B/20, N.E.,
28/80, 27D/40 and 2A/40.)

R. BOWE,
Acting Secretary, Bush Fires Board.

BUSH FIRES ACT, 1954-1958.
Appointment of Bush Fire Control Officer.

Bush Fires Board,
East Perth, 13th January, 1960.

Corres. No. 100.

IT is hereby notified for general information that
the Russelton Road Board has appointed Mr. J.
G. Rowlands as a bush fire control officer for its
road district.

R. BOWE,
Acting Secretary, Bush Fires Board.

TENDERS FOR LEASING.
Under Section 116 of the Land Act, 1933-1958.

Herdsman Lake Lot 405.

OPEN 3rd FEBRUARY, 1960.

Corres. 2135/39. (Plan Herdsman Lake 89.)
TENDERS are invited for the leasing of Herdsman
Lake Lot 405 comprising 40 acres 2 roods 13
perches.

The lease shall be for gardening purposes only
for a term of five (5) years and subject to the
following conditions:

Compensation will not be payable for any
improvements effected and in existence at
the expiration or earlier determination
of the lease.
The lot shall be fenced on its surveyed
boundaries.
Stock shall not be run or grazed on
the demised land.
The Crown will neither accept responsi-
bility for flooding of the demised lands at
any time nor for the availability of water.

Tenders must reach the Department of Lands
and Surveys, Perth, not later than 3.30 p.m.
on Wednesday, 3rd February, 1960, together with
a deposit comprising one-half year's tendered ren-
tal, plus 15s. fees.

Envelopes must be endorsed "Tender for Leasing
Herdsman Lake Lot 405."

The highest or any tender will not necessarily
be accepted.

F. C. SMITH,
Under Secretary for Lands.

Department of Lands and Surveys,
Perth, 15th January, 1960.

40 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [15 January, 1960.



District

Jilbadji (about 17
miles south-west of
Marvel Loch) (d)

(f) (g)

Nelson (about 14 miles
south-east of Kuli-
kup) (d) (e) (g)

Victoria (about 12
miles north of
Whelarra) (d) (e)

(2)

LAND OPEN FOR SELECTION
Perth Land Agency

Department of Lands and Surveys,
Perth, 15th ,January, 1960.

IT is hereby notified, for general information, that the areas scheduled hereunder are available for selection under Part V
of the Land Act, 1933-1958, and the regulations appertaining thereto, subject to the provisions of the said Act.

Applications must be lodged at the Department of Lands and Surveys, Perth, not later than the date specified, but
may be lodged before such date, if so desired. -

All applications lodged on or before such date will be treated as having been received on the closing day, and if there
are more applicants than one for any block, the application to be granted will be determined by the Land Board. Should
any lands remain unselected such will continue available until applied for or otherwise dealt with.

If a Land Board sitting becomes necessary, the applicants for the blocks will be duly notified of the date, time, and
place of the meeting of the Board, and there shall be an interval of at least seven days between the closing date and the
sitting of the Board.

All indigenous marketable timber, including sandalwood and mallet, is reserved to the Crown, subject to the provisions
of clause 14 of the Regulations.

OPEN ON AND AFTER WEDNESDAY, 3rd FEBRUARY, 1960

SCHEDULE I

Description

All that portion of Crown land containing approximately
3,406 acres, bounded on the northward by a one-chain
road extending from the north-eastern corner of Location
505 to the south-western corner of Location 444; on the
eastward by a two-chain road extending southward from
the south-western corner of Location 444; on the south-
ward by Location 506 and the prolongation eastward of
the northern boundary of the said Location; and on the
westward by Locations 507 and 505

All that portion of land containing approximately 2,168
acres, bounded on the northward by Locations 7870 and
7817 ; on the eastward by Locations 6547 and 6548
on the southward by Locations 3980, 8239, 6107, 6106
and 1779 ; and on the westward by Locations 6142 and
2262

All that portion of Crown land containing approximately
600 acres, bounded on the westward by Locations 8445
and 9875 ; on the northward by Location 9295 ; on the
eastward by Locations 8401 and 8422 ; and on the south-
ward by the prolongation westward of the southern
boundary of Location 8422

SCHEDULE II

Exempt from Road Board rates for two years from date of approval of application.
Subject to payment for improvements.
Subject to examination of survey.
Subject to survey.
Subject to provision of necessary roads.
Subject to classification.
Subject to pricing.
Subject to the provisions of section 53 of the Land Act, 1933-58.
Subject to mining conditions.
Available to adjoining holders only.

F. C. SMITH,
Tinder Secretary for Lands.

Location Area Price per Acre Plan Corres. No. Classification File

a. r. p. £ s. d. £ s. d.
Avon 25327 (a) 614 0 5 5 9 24/80 D. 3 573/30 878/31 p. 24 2 13 8

25449 (a) ........
27967 (j)

2,661
298

3 8
0 32

4 0
1 0 0

,,
3c/40 D. 3

,,
3204/58

573/30 p. 20
....

4
2

10 5
2 5

Fitzgerald 143 1,000 0 0 6 0 402/80D. B. 1, 2 1347/59 .... 3 0 9

Jilbadji 469 (a) (i) 2,029 3 16 4 0 6/80 D. 1,
23/80 D. 4

2712/57 1071/28 V. 2 4 4 0

470 (a) (i)
471 (a) (i)

2,060
2,442

2 19
2 5

4 0
4 0

,,
,,

,,
,,

,,
,,

4
4

4 0
4 0

472 (b) (i) 1,654 2 22 4 3 ,, ,, ,, 3 15 3

,, 473 (a) (i)
474 (a) (i)

2,054
1,636

2 36
0 25

4 0
4 3

,,
,,

,,
,,

,,
,,

4
3

4 0
15 3

475 (i) ........
476 (b) (i)

1,558
1,590

2 1
2 32

4 3
4 3

,,
,,

,,
,,

,,
,,

3
3

12 0
12 0

477 (i) ........
Nelson 8865 (a) ....

2,343
138

1 32
0 25

4 0
1 10 6

,,
454B/40 E. 1

,,
4267/57

,,
5279/19 V 1, p. 36

4
1

4 0
16 9

,, 8866 (a)
12597 (j) (h)

....
...

119
9

3 11
1 13

1 10 6
20 0 0

,,
443A/40 B. 2

,,
274/43

,,
....

1

2
16 9
5 0

(Purchase price)
Ninghan 4055 (j) ... abt. 150 2 7 2 0 66/80 B. 2 3654/30 .... 1 16,9

(ex. Survey fee)
Roe 1486 (a) (g) .... 1,202 0 1 ... 346/80 E. 4 3893/28 .... 3 80

Plan Corres. No. Deposit
Required

£ s. d.
23/80 C. D. 2, 3 2979/59 39 0 0

438B/40 E. F. 2 427/36 33 0 0

160/80 E. 1, 2 3471/59 17 0 0

15 January, 1960.] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 41



42 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [15 January, 1960.

ROAD DISlitICTS ACT, 1919-1959.

Closure of Road.
THE Minister for Lands, being the owner of land
over or along which the portions of roads here-
under drescribed pass, has applied to the Busselton
Road Board to close the said portions of roads,
viz.:-

Busselton.
Corr. 1946/58.
B607. The surveyed roads along the south-

eastern boundary of Sussex Location 3932, the
westernmost boundary of location 2579 and the
southernmost boundary of location 2579. (Plan
413D/40, C3 and 4.)

F. C. SMITH,
for Minister for Lands.

I, Frank Henry Jolliffe, on behalf of the Busselton
Road Board, hereby assent to the above application
to close the roads therein described.

F. H. JOTTIFFE,
Chairman, Busselton Road Board.

22nd December, 1959.

LICENSED SURVEYORS' ACT, 1909-1958.

Western Australia.
IT is hereby notified for general information that
an examination for candidates wishing to qualify
for registration as Licensed Surveyors in Western
Australia under the above Act will be conducted
at the Engineering School, The University, Ned-
lands, commencing Monday, the 15th February,
1960.

Written application, together with the statutory
fee, must be in the hands of the Secretary not later
than 5 p.m. on Friday, the 5th February, 1960.

S. J. STOKES,
Secretary,

Land Surveyors' Licensing Board.
Department of Lands and Surveys, Perth.

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT
1928-1957.

Municipality of Geraldton.
Town Planning SchemeAmendment and

Amplification.

T.P.B. 853/2/1, Vol. 4.
NOTICE is hereby given that the Geraldton Muni-
cipal Council on the 28th day of October, 1959,
passed the following resolution:

That the Geraldton Municipal Council in
pursuance of section 7 of the Town Planning
and Development Act, 1928-1957, amplify and
amend the Geraldton Town Planning Scheme
gazetted 5th January, 1940, in so far as it
applies to commercial areas by excising from
the residential area the whole of lots 13, 14
and 15 of S28, Morris Street, Geraldton, and
including these lots in the commercial area.

And notice is hereby given that details of the
amendments referred to in the resolution are open
for inspection at the Council's offices, 141 Eleanor
Street, Geraldton, and will be open for inspection
by all persons interested without payment of any
fees from 10 a,m. to 4 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays
(inclusive), excluding public holidays.

Any objections to the proposed amendments
should be sent in writing to the Town Clerk, Ger-
aldton Municipal Council, on or before the 30th day
of March, 1960.

C. J. RAYNOR,
Town Clerk/Engineer.

MELVILLE ROAD BOARD.
Town Planning SchemeAmendment and

Amplification.
853/2/17/2, Vol. 2.

IT is hereby notified for public information, in
accordance with section 7 of the Town Planning
and Development Act, 1928-1958, that the resolu-
tion of the Melville Road Board dated 25th August,
1959, and which was advertised in the Government
Gazettes of 25th September and 2nd and 9th
October, 1959, to amplify and amend their town
planning scheme in so far as it applies to busi-
ness zones, by the inclusion of the undermen-
tioned land within the business zone, was approved
by the Hon. Minister on the 14th day of January,
1960.

Addition to SchemeBusiness Area.
The whole of lots 357 and 358 of Swan Loca-

tion 69 situated at the corner of Harris Road
and Coidwells Street, Bicton. Both lots being
approved for the erection of a petrol filling
station only.

In referring to the foregoing, the following re-
strictions apply:

No part of these lots referred to may be
used for the erection of a dwelling and no
panel beating or spray painting may be car-
ried out on the said lots.

Dated the 14th day of January, 1960.
J. E. LLOYD,

Chairman, Town Planning Board.

PUBLIC WORKS TKNDERS.
TENDERS closing at Perth, 2.30 p.m., on dates
mentioned hereunder, are invited for the follow-
ing. All tenders to be on a firm basis. Rise and
Fall Clause will not apply.

Hall's Creek Police StationNew Tracker's
Quarters (13856); 19th January, 1960; Conditions
may be seen at the Contractors' Room, P.W.D.,
Perth, Geraldton, Wyndham, Derby and Port Hed-
land, and at Hall's Creek Police Station, on and
after 15th December, 1959.

Rocky Gully SchoolRepairs and Renovations
(13866); 19th January, 1960; conditions may be seen
at the Contractors' Room, P.W.D., Perth and Albany,
and at Mt. Barker Courthouse, on and after 15th
December, 1959.

Beverley Old School and QuartersRepairs and
Renovations (13865); 19th January, 1960; condi-
tions may be seen at the Contractors' Room,
P.W.D., Perth and Northam, and at Police Station,
Beverley, on and after 15th December, 1959.

Claremont "Sunset" Old Men's HomeAlterations
to Kitchen (13867); 26th January, 1960; conditions
may be seen at the Contractors' Room, P.W.D.,
Perth, on and after 15th December, 1959.

Waroona Water SupplySupply and Erection of
one 50,000-gallon Reinforced Concrete Circular
Tank (14869); 26th January, 1960; conditions may
be seen at the Contractors' Room, P.W.D., Perth, on
and after 29th December, 1959.

Yallingup Caves HouseRepairs and Renovations
(13871); 26th January, 1960; conditions may be
seen at the Contractors' Room, P.W.D., Perth and
Bunbury, and Clerk of Courts, Busselton, on and
after 5th January, 1960.

Yorkrakine School and QuartersSeptic Tank
Installation (13873); 26th January, 1960; conditions
may be seen at the contractors' Room, P.W.D.,
Perth and Merredin, and at Tammin Road Board
Office, on and after 12th January, 1960.

Widgiemooltha SchoolSeptic Tank Installation
(13877); 2nd February, 1960; conditions may be
seen at the Contractors' Room, P.W.D., Perth and
Kalgoorlie, on and after 12th January, 1960.

Quairading SchoolDomestic Science Centre
Repairs and Renovations (13876); 2nd February,
1960; conditions may be seen at the Contractors'
Room, P.W.D., Perth and Northam, and at Police
Station, Quairading, on and after 19th January,
1960.



Dumbleyung School and QuartersRepairs and
Renovations (13875); 2nd February, 1960; condi-
tions may be seen at the Contractors' Room, P.W.D.,
Perth and Narrogin, and at Police Station, Dumble-
yung, on and after 19th January, 1960.

Bridgetown School QuartersRepairs and Reno-
vations (13874); 2nd february, 1960; conditions
may be seen at the Contractors' Room, P.W.D.,
Perth and Bunbury, and at Courthouse, Bridgetown,
on and after 19th January, 1960.

Welshpool Main Roads DepartmentAdditions
to Electrical Store (13872); 2nd February, 1960;
conditions may be seen at the Contractors' Room,
P.W.D., Perth, on and after 19th January, 1960.

Cunderdin Brick SchoolRepairs and Renova-
tions (13879); 2nd February, 1960; conditions may
be seen at the Contractors' Room, P.W.D., Perth
and Northam, and at Police Station, Cunderdin, on
and after 19th January, 1960.

Royal Perth HospitalShenton Park Annexe
Conversion of Existing Stores to Toilets (13881);
9th February, 1960; conditions may be seen at the
Contractors' Room, P.W.D., Perth, on and after
26th January, 1960.

Barton's Mill Prison CampAlterations to Bath-
room and New Hot Water Installation (13878);
9th February, 1960; conditions may be seen at the
Contractors' Room, P.W.D., Perth, on and after
19th January, 1960.

Geraldton Maternity HospitalAlterations and
Additions (13880); 9th February, 1960; conditions
may be seen at the Contractors' Room, P.W.D.,
Perth and Geraldton, on and after 26th January,
1960.

Gabbin SchoolSeptic Tank Installation (13883);
16th February, 1960; conditions may be seen at
the Contractors' Room, P.W.D., Perth and Mer-
redin, and at Police Station, Bencubbin, on and
after 26th January, 1960.

Cue SchoolSeptic Tank Installation (13882);
16th February, 1960; conditions may be seen at
the Contractors' Room, P.W.D, Perth and Gerald-
ton, and Mining Registrar, Cue, on and after 26th
January, 1960.

Ogilvie SchoolSeptic Tank Installation (13884);
16th February, 1960; conditions may be seen at the
Contractors' Rcom, P.W.D., Perth and Geraldton,
and at Police Station, Northampton, on and after
26th January, 1960.

Ponanyinning School nnd QuartersSeptic Tank
Installation (13885) ; 16th February, 1960; condi-
tions may be seen at the Contractors' Room,
P.W.D., Perth and Narrogin, and at Cuballing
Road Board, on and after 26th January, 1960.

Yuna School arid QuartersSeptic Tank Instal-
lation (13886); 16th February, 1960; conditions
may be seen at the Contractors' Room, P.W.D.,
Perth and Geraldton, and at Chapman Valley
Road Board, on and after 26th January, 1960.

Tenders are to be addressed to "The Hon. the
Minister for Works, Public Works Department, The
Barracks, St. George's Place, Perth," and must be
indorsed "Tender." The highest, lowest or any
tender will not necessarily be accepted.

By order of the Hon. Minister for Works.
J. McCONNELL,

Under Secretary for Works.
15th January, 1960.

THE RURAL AND INDUSTRIES BANK OF
WESTERN AUSTRALIA.

New Head Office Building, Barrack Street, Perth.
(No. 13868.)

TENDERS are invited for the supply and installa-
tion ot demountable steel-framed timber office
partitions.

Tenders will be received up to 2.30 p.m. on Tues-
day, 26th January, 1960, and should be addressed
to "The Hon. Minister for Works, Perth, Western
Australia," and marked "Tender for R. & I. Office
Partitions."

Drawings and specifications may be seen at the
Contract Office, Public Works Department, Perth,
on and after 22nd December, 1959.

The lowest or any tender not necessarily accepted.
A. E. CLARE,

Principal Architect.

P.W.W.S. 789/59
Public TVorlcs Act, 1902-1956

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO RESUME LAND

Drainage at Harvey

THE Minister for Works hereby gives notice, in accordance with the provisions of section 17 (2) of the Public Works Act,
1902-1956, that it is intended to take or resume, under section 17 (1) of that Act, the piece or parcel of land described in the
Schedule hereto, for a public work, namely, Drainage at Harvey, and that the said land is delineated and shown coloured
green on Plan P.W.D., W.A. 37781, which may be inspected at the Office of the Minister for Works, Perth.

SCHEDULE

No. on Plan
P.W.D., W.A.

37781
Owner or Reputed Owner Occupier or

Reputed Occupier Description Area

a. r. p.
Alexander Robert Richard- Vacant Portion of Wellington Location 1 and being 0 2 371

son, Executor of the Will
of John Pierce Owen

portion of Drain Reserve coloured blue on
L.T.O. Plan 3466 and passing through Lots

(approx.)

Wellard (deceased) 52, 59, 60 and 63 (Certificate of Title
Volume 591, Folio 115)

!ated this 31st day of December, 1959,
G. P. WILD,
Minister for Works.

15 January, 1960.] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 43



No.

1

Dated this 12th day of January, 1960.
F. PARRICK,

Secretary, Main Roads.

THE Minister for Works hereby gives notice, in accordance with the provisions of section 17 (2) of the Public Works Act,
1902-1956, that it is intended to take or resume, under section 17 (1) of that Act, the pieces or parcels of land described in
the Schedule hereto, and being all in the Greenmount District, for the purpose of the following public work, namely, widening
Midland Junction-Merredin-Southern Cross Road, and that the said pieces or parcels of land are marked off on Plan M.R.D.,
W.A. 2200, which may be inspected at the Office of the Commissioner of Main Roads, Malcolm Street, Perth.

SCHEDULE

Owner or Reputed Owner

Archibald George Miller

Dated this 7th day of January, 1960.
F. PARRICK,

Secretary, Main Roads.

Main Roads Act, 1930-1955; Public Works Act, 1902-1955

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE OR RESUME LAND

THE Minister for Works hereby gives notice, in accordance with the provisions of section 17 (2) of the Public Works Act,
1902-1955, that it is intended to take or resume, under section 17 (1) of that Act, the pieces or parcels of land described in
the Schedule hereto, and being all in the Williams District, for the purpose of the following public work, namely, widenings,
Perth-Albany Road, and that the pieces or parcels of land are marked off on Plan M.R.D., W.A. 2441, which may be inspected
at the Office of the Commissioner of Main Roads, Malcolm Street, Perth.

SCHEDULE

Main Roads Act, 1930-1955 ; Public Works Act, 1902-1956

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE OR RESUME LAND

A. G. Miller

Occupier or Reputed Occupier Description

Portion of Greenmount Lot 405 (Certificate
of Title Volume 1073, Folio 263)

IvI.R.D. 777/57

Area

a. r. p.
0 0 02

No. Owner or Reputed Owner Occupier or Reputed Occupier Description Area

1 Philomena Wilkie P. Wilkie ............ Portion of Williams Location 9410 (Certificate
of Title Volume 1154, Folio 455)

3 3 24
(approx.)

2 Philomena Wilkie P. Wilkie ........ Portion of Williams Locations 7256 and 7297 3 1 38
(Certificate of Title Volume 998, Folio 200) (approx.)

3 John Frederick Smith J. F. Smith Portion of Williams Locations 8769 and 5676 23 3 28
(Certificate of Title Volume 1038, Folio 802) (approx.)

4 Vivian Roberts Baker Har- V. R. B. Harrismith and Portion of Williams Location 7289 on Diagram 7 0 32
rismith and Quinton
Sturroch Wilson Angus
and Ellen Constance

Q.S.W. anclE. C. Angus 17366 (Certificate of Title Volume 1153,
Folio 21)

(approx.)

Angus
5 Patrick Eric Wiffiamson P. E. Williamson Portion of Williams Location 14984 (Crown 6 2 37

Lease 18/1956) (approx.)
6 Cyril John Reed ........ C. J. Reed Portion of Williams Location 3446 (Certificate

of Title Volume 1091, Folio 991)
91 7
(approx.)

7 Edgar Benjamin Liddllelow E. B. Liddlelow Portion of Williams Location 3060 (Certificate
of Title Volume 1075, Folio 297)

6 0 19
(approx.)

8 Roy Frederick Liddlelow R. F. and 0. Liddlelow Portion of Williams Location 10721 (Cer- 4 2 16
and Olive Liddlelow tificate of Title Volume 1207, Folio 722) (approx.)

9 Milton Edison Bassett and M. E. and D. J. E. Bassett Portion of Williams Location 870 (Certificate 3 1 24
Dorothy Jean Earl Bassett of Title Volume 1039, Folio 817) (approx.)

10 Milton Edison Bassett and M. E. and D. J. E. Bassett Portion of Williams Location 3634 and being 4 3 15
Dorothy Jean EarlBassett part of Lot 2 on Diagram 19948 (Certificate

of Title Volume 1187, Folio 534)
(approx.)

11 William Robert Bingham W. H. Bingham Portion of Williams Location 3634 and being
part of Lot 3 on Diagram 19948 (Certificate
of Title Volume 1187, Folio 535)

4 2 18
(approx.)

12 William Robert Bingham W. R. Bingham Portion of Williams Location 1161 (Certificate
of Title Volume 752, Folio 130)

4 1 11
(approx.)

13

14

15

William Robert Bingham

William Bingham

James Alexander McKenzie

W. R. Bingham

W. Bingharn

J. A. McKenzie

Portion of Williams Location 3633 (Certificate
of Title Volume 1004, Folio 474)

Portion of Williams Location 14373 (Cer-
tificate of Title Volume 1208, Folio 422)

Portion of Williams Location 11424 (Cer-
tificate of Title Volume 1023, Folio 856)

0 2 26
(approx.)
2 2 21
(approx.)
2 0 28
(approx.)

16 Frank John Ford F. J. Ford Portion of Williams Location 13917 (Cer-
tificate of Title Volume 1114, Folio 455)

0 2 10
(approx.)

17 John David Stone J. D, Stone Portion of Wiffiams Location 7292 (Certificate
of Title Volume 1145, Folio 186)

3 1 12
(approx.)

18 Thomas Louis Wilson T. L. Wilson Portion of Williams Location 7260 (Certificate
of Title Volume 947, Folio 92)

2 3 12
(approx.)

19 Jamiel Harcourt Shepherd J. H. Shepherd Portion of Williams Location 15146 (Cer-
tificate of Title Volume 1189, Folio 475)

33 0
(approx.)

44 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [15 January, 1960.



15 January, 1960.J GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 46

Dated this 13th day of January, 1960,

Main Roads Act, 1930-1955 ; Public Works Act, 1902-1956

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE OR RESUME LAND

THE Minister for Works hereby gives notice, in accordance with the provisions of section 17 (2) of the Public Works Act,
1902-1956, that it is intended to take or resume, under section 17 (1) of that Act, the pieces or parcels of land described in
the Schedule hereto, and being all in the Plantagenet District, for the purpose of the following public work, namely, deviating
Lake Grace-Borden-Albany Road, and that the said pieces or parcels of land are marked off on Plan M.R.D., W.A. 2282,
which may be inspected at the Office of the Commissioner of Main Roads, Malcolm Street, Perth.

SCHEDULE

Public Works Act, 1902-1956 ; Road Districts Act, 1919-1959

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE OR RESUME LAND

THE Minister for Works hereby gives notice, in accordance, with the provisions of section 17 (2) of the Public Works Act,
1902-1956, that it is intended to compulsorily acquire, on behalf of the Balingup Road Board, under section 17 (1) of that
Act, the several pieces or parcels of land described in the Schedule hereto, and being all in the Nelson District, for Road Pur-
poses, and that the said pieces or parcels of land are marked off on Plan L.S., W.A. 567, which may be inspected at the Office
of the Minister for Lands, Perth, and at the Office of the Balingup Road Board.

SCHEDULE

of Title Volume 1119, Folio 910)

1\LR.D. 172/52
Main Roads Act, 1930-1955 ; Public Works Act, 1902-1956

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE OR RESUME LAND

THE Minister for Works hereby gives notiee, in accordance with the provisions of section 17 (2) of the Public Works Act,
1902-1956, that it is intended to take or resume, under section 17 (1) of that Act, the pieces or parcels of land described in
the Schedule hereto, and being all in the Avon District, for the purposes of the following public work, namely, widening
Northam-Spencers Brook-Clackline Road, and that the said pieces or parcels of land are marked off on Plan M.R.D., W.A.
1337, which may be inspected at the Office of the Commissioner of Main Roads, Malcolm Street, Perth.

SCHEDULE

M.R.D. 652/57

L. & S. 1682/50

F. C. SMITH,
Under Secretary for Lands.

No. Owner or Reputed Owner Occupier or Reputed Occupier Description Area

a. r. p.
Frederick Henry Sounness,

Frederick Clifford Scott
F. H., F. C. S., M. R. and

F. W. Sounness
Portion of Plantagenet Location 5004 (Cer-

tificate of Title Volume 1179, Folio 460)
0 0 13
(approx.)

Sounness, Maxwell Roy
Sounness and Francis
William Sounness

2 Frederick Henry Sounness,
Frederick Clifford Scott

F. H., F. C. S., M. H. and
F. W. Sounness

Portion of Plantagenet Location 4017 (Cer-
tificate of Title Volume 1179, Folio 527)

1 1 35
(approx.)

Sounness, Maxwell Roy
Sounness and Francis
William Sounness

3 Moir Bros. Pty. Ltd..... The Commonwealth Oil Portion of Plantagenet Locations 2141 and 9 3 34
Refineries Ltd. 1056 (Certificate of Title Volume 1051,

Folio 31)
(approx.)

No. Owner or Reputed Owner Occupier or Reputed Occupier Description Area

a. r. p.
1 Maurice Edgar Montgomery

Armstrong
M. E. Iti. Armstrong Portion of Avon Location 1800 (Certificate

of Title Volume 477, Folio 102)
003

Owner or Reputed Owner Occupier or Reputed Occupier Description Area

a. r. p.
Ilario Antonio Maiolo I. A. Maiolo Portion of Nelson Location 3785 (Certificate 03 8

Dated this 13th day of January, 1960.
F. PARRICK,

Secretary, Main Roads.

Dated this 13th day of January, 1960.
F. PARRICK,

Secretary, Main Roads.



Dated this 15th day of January, 1960.
F. C. SMITH,

Under Secretary for Lands.

THE Minister for Works hereby gives notice, in accordance with the provisions of section 17 (2) of the Public Works Act,
1902-1956, that it is intended to compulsorily acquire, on behalf of the Canning Road Board, under section 17 (1) of that
Act, the several pieces or parcels of land described in the Schedule hereto, and being all in the Canning District, for Road
Purposes, and that the said pieces or parcels of land are marked off on Plan L.S., WA. 407, which may be inspected at the
Office of the Minister for Lands, Perth, and at the Office of the Canning Road Board.

SCHEDULE

Dated this 13th day of January, 1960.
F. C. SMITH,

Under Secretary for Lands.

Public Works Act, 1902-1956 ; Road Districts Act, 1919-1959

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE OR RESUME LAND

THE Minister for Works hereby gives notice, in accordance with the provisions of section 17 (2) of the Public Works Act,
1902-1956, that it is intended to compulsorily acquire, on behalf of the Mundaring Road Board, under section 17 (1) of that
Act, the several pieces or parcels of land described in the Schedule hereto, and being all in the Swan District, for Road Pur-
poses, and that the said pieces or parcels of land are marked off on Plan L.S., W.A. 655, which may be inspected at the Office
of the Minister for Lands, Perth, and at the Office of the Mundaring Road Board.

SCHEDULE

Public Works Act, 1902-1956 ; Road Districts Act, 1919-1959

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE OR RESUME LAND

Dated this 15th day of January, 1960.

L. & S. 652/08

L. & S. 2184/29, Vol. 3

II'. C. SMITH,
1Jnder Secretary for Lands.

Owner or Reputed Owner Occupier or Reputed Occupier Description Area

a. r. p.
Edward Louis Joseph Torrent E. L. J. Torrent and A. L.

and N. Moor
Portion of Plantagenet Location 33 and being

portions of Lots 82 and 83 on Plan 3570 (Cer-
tificate of Title Volume 1180, Folio 472)

0 3 171

Madeline Martha Lambert M. M. Lambert Portion of Plantagenet Location 33 and being
portion of Lot 81 on Plan 3570 (Certificate
of Title Volume 1173, Folio 60)

0 2 56

Edgar George Jones E. G. Jones Portion of Plantagenet Location 33 and being
portion of Lot 80 on Plan 3570 (Certificate
of Title Volume 1172, Folio 241)

0 0 33.9

Owner or Reputed Owner Occupier or Reputed Occupier Description Area

a. r. p.
Mervyn Reece Gray and Rosa-

line May Carlisle Gray
M. R. and R. M. C. Gray Portion of Swan Location 2670 (Certificate of

Title Volume 1078, Folio 226)
2 2 12

Public Works Act, 1902-1956 ; Road Districts Act, 1919-1959
L. & S. 1873/33

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE OR RESUME LAND

THE Minister for Works hereby gives notice, in accordance with the provisions of section 17 (2) of the Public Works Act,
1902-1956, that it is intended to compulsorily acquire, on behalf of the Albany Road Board, under section 17 (1) of that Act,
the several pieces or parcels of land described in the Schedule hereto, and being all in the Plantagenet District, for Road Pur-
poses, and that the said pieces or parcels of land are marked off on Plan L.S., W.A. 620, which may be inspected at the Office
of the Minister for Lands, Perth, and at the Office of the Albany Road Board.

SCHEDULE

46 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [15 January, 1960.

Owner or Reputed Owner Occupier or Reputed Occupier Description Area

a.r. p.
Jeo Fimognari J. Fimognari Portion of Canning Location 1 and being part 0 0 16

of Lot 22 on Diagram 24388 (Certificate of
Title Volume 1227, Folio 55)



15 January, 1980,J GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W,A. 41

Dated this 15th day of January, 1960.

Owner or Reputed Owner

Francis Joseph McNamara

Dated this 13th day of January, 1960.

Dated this 13th day of January. 1960.

Occupier or Reputed Occupier

F. J. McNamara -S

Description

Portion of Kalamimda Lot 228 (Certificate of
Title Volume 767, Folio 32)

L. & S. 5161/49
Public Works Act, 1902-1956 ; Road Districts Act, 1919-1959

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE OR RESUME LAND

THE Minister for Works hereby gives notice, in accordance with the provisions of section 17 (2) of the Public Works Act,
1902-1956, that it is intended to compulsorily acquire, on behalf of the Koorda Road Board, under section 17 (1) of that Act,
the several pieces or parcels of land described in the Schedule hereto, and being all in the Ninghan District, for Road Pur-
poses, and that the said pieces or parcels of land are marked off on Plan L.S., W.A. 406, which may be inspected at the Office
of the Minister for Lands, Perth, and at the Office of the Koorda Road Board.

SCHEDULE

F. C. SMITH,
Under Secretary for Lands.

L. & S. 3814/57
Public Works Act, 1902-1956 ; Road Districts Act, 1919-1959

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE OR RESUME LAND

THE Minister for Works hereby gives notice, in accordance with the provisions of section 17 (2) of the Public Works Act,
1902-1956, that it is intended to compulsorily acquire, on behalf of the Darling Range Road Board, under section 17 (1) of
that Act, the several pieces or parcels of land described in the Schedule hereto, and being all in the Kalamunda Townsite,
for Road Purposes, and that the said pieces or parcels of land are marked off on Plan L.S., WA. 586, which may be inspected
at the Office of the Minister for Lands, Perth, and at the Office of the Darling Range Road Board.

SCHEDULE

Area

a.r. p.
0 0 85

F. C. SMITH,
Under Secretary for Lands.

L. & S. 5842/51
Public Works Act, 1902-1956 ; Road Districts Act, 1919-1959

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE OR RESUME LAND

THE Minister for Works hereby gives notice, in accordance with the provisions of section 17 (2) of the Public Works Act,
1902-1956, that it is intended to compulsorily acquire, on behalf of the Kuliu Road Board, under section 17 (1) of that Act,
the several pieces or parcels of land described in the Schedule hereto, and being all in the Roe District, for Road Purposes,
and that the said pieces or parcels of land are marked off on Plan L.S., W.A. 577, which may be inspected at the Office of
the Minister for Lands, Perth, and at the Office of the Kuhn Road Board.

SCHEDULE

F. C. SMITH,
Under Secretary for Lands.

Owner or Reputed Owner Occupier or Reputed Occupier Description Area

a. r. p.
Helen Morton Walker H. M. Walker Portion of Ninghan Locations 1301 and 1306 23 0 31

(Crown Lease 504/1952)

Owner or Reputed Owner Occupier or Reputed Occupier Description Area

a. r. p.
Alfonso di Franco and Angelo A. di Franco Portion of Roe Location 506 (Crown Lease 820

Ferritto 584/1955)
George Battison 0. Battison Portion of Roe Location 1080 (Crown Lease 8 0 10

709/1957)



48 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [15 January, 1960.

METROPOLITAN WATER SUPPLY, SEWERAGE
AND DRAINAGE DEPARTMENT.

M.W.S. File 1939/58.
IN accordance with the provisions of the Metro-
politan Water Supply, Sewerage and Drainage Act,
1909-1956, it is hereby notified that sewers and
other apparatus have been completed, and are
now available for use in extension to Reticulation
Area No. 11, Part 2, South Perth, within the
boundaries of the City of South Perth, to serve
lot 3, Park Street, corner of Cale Street.

The owner of the above property is hereby noti-
fled that such property is capable of being con-
nected to the sewer and is required, therefore, to
connect his premises to the sewers within 30 days
from date of service of prescribed notice; and is
also notified that sewerage rates will, in accord-
ance with the by-laws, be enforced from 1st May,
1960, if premises not previously connected, and
be payable in advance. If premises are connected
prior to 1st May, 1960, rates will be charged from
date of connection.

A plan of the works to be carried out at the
property must first be obtained from the Depart-
ment.

Dated this 15th day of January, 1960, at the
office of the Department, St. George's Place, Perth.

B. J. CLARKSON,
Under Secretary.

METROPOLITAN WATER SUPPLY, SEWERAGE
AND DRAINAGE DEPARTMENT.

M.W.S. File 1524/59.
IN accordance with the provisions of the Metro-
politan Water Supply, Sewerage and Drainage Act,
1909-1956, it is hereby notified that sewers and
other apparatus have been completed, and are
now available for use in extension to Reticulation
Area No. 1, Midland Junction, within the boun-
daries of the Midland Junction Municipality, to
serve part lot 2, Spring Park Road.

The owners of the above property are hereby
notified that such property is capable of being
connected to the sewer and are required, there-
fore, to connect their premises to the sewers within
30 days from date of service of prescribed notice;
and are also notified that sewerage rates will, in
accordance with the by-laws, be enforced from
the 1st May, 1960, if premises not previously con-
nected, and be payable in advance. If premises
are connected prior to 1st May, 1960, rates will
be charged from date of connection.

A plan of the works to be carried out at the
property must first be obtained from the Depart-
ment.

Dated this 15th day of January, 1960, at the
office of the Department, St. George's Place, Perth.

B. J. CLARKSON,
Under Secretary.

METROPOLITAN WATER SUPPLY, SEWERAGE
AND DRAINAGE DEPARTMENT.

M.W.S. File 1782/59.
IN accordance with the provisions of the Metro-
politan Water Supply, Sewerage and Drainage Act,
1909-1956, it is hereby notified that sewers and
other apparatus have been completed, and are
now available for use in extension to Reticulation
Area No. 9, South Perth, within the boundaries
of the City of South Perth, to serve lot 16, Can-
ning Highway.

The owners of the above property are hereby
notified that such property is capable of being
connected to the sewer and are required, there-
fore, to connect their premises to the sewers within
30 days from date of service of prescribed notice;
and are also notified that sewerage rates will, in
accordance with the by-laws, be enforced from
1st May, 1960, if premises not previously connected,
and be payable in advance. If premises are con-
nected prior to 1st May, 1960, rates will be charged
from date of connection.

A plan of the works to be carried out at the
property must first be obtained from the Depart-
ment.

Dated this 15th day of January, 1960, at the
office of the Department, St. George's Place,
Perth.

B. J. CLARKSON,
Under Secretary.

METROPOLITAN WATER SUPPLY, SEWERAGE
AND DRAINAGE DEPARTMENT.

M.W.S. 1218/59.

NOTICE is hereby given, in pursuance of section
96 of the Metropolitan Water Supply, Sewerage and
Drainage Act, 1909-1956, that water mains have
been laid in the undermentioned streets in the
districts indicated.

Armadale-Kelmscott Road District.
8668/59Greys Road, from South part lot 78 to

north part lot 78westerly.

Perth Road District.
8497/59Warren Street, from lot 54 to lot 77

easterly.
8626/59Shakespeare Avenue, from lot 26 to lot

25easterly.
8551/59Shakespeare Avenue, from lot 43 to lot

26easterly.
8439/59Spencer Avenue, from Dryden Street to

lot 76westerly.
8611/59Saunders Street, from lot 247 to lot 245

easterly.
8564/59Lemana Road, from Kindra Way to lot

1082north-easterly.
8612/59Derril Avenue, from lot 5 to lot 3

north-easterly.
8573/59Williams Road, from Balwarra Avenue to

lot 12south-easterly.
And the Minister for Water Supply, Sewerage

and Drainage is, subject to the provisions of the
Act, prepared to supply water from such mains
to lands within rateable distance thereof.

Dated this 15th day of January, 1960.
B. J. CLARKSON,

Under Secretary.

COUNTRY AREAS WATER SUPPLY ACT,
1947-1957.

Striking of Rates.

P.W.W.S. 373/53, P.W.W.S. 370/53.
NOTICE is hereby given that the ratebooks of
all land in the rating zones and for the years
ending as shown in the undermentioned Schedules
liable to be rated under the abovementioned Act,
have been made up and are open for inspection
of ratepayers. Notice is also hereby given that,
under the powers conferred by the abovementioned
Act, the Minister for Water Supply, Sewerage and
Drainage has ordered rates as shown in the
Schedules attached hereto to be made and levied
for the years ending as shown in the uiidermen-
tioned Schedules upon all rateable land entered
in the ratebook, subject to a minimum rate of £1.

A memorandum of such order has been duly
made in the ratebooks and signed and the said
rates are now payable in accordance with the by-
laws made under the abovementioned Act.

Appeals against the valuations in the ratebooks
must be lodged within one month after the pub-
lication of this notice, but no appeal shall be



15 January, 1960.]

allowed when the valuation does not exceed the
current valuation of the same land by the local
authority.

By order of the Minister for Water Supply,
Sewerage and Drainage,

J. McCONNELL,
Under Secretary for Water Supply.

Perth, 7th January, 1960.

Schedule "A"-Vear Ending 30th June, 1960.
Rating Zone; Rate in the £; Minimum Rate.

Sandstone; 3s.; £1.

Schedule "B"-Year Ending 31st October, 1960.
Rating Zone; Rate in the £; Minimum Rate.

Dalwallinu; 3s.; £1.
Mingenew; 3s.; £1.
Moora; 3s.; £1.
Morawa; 3s.; £1.
Perenjori; 3s.; £1.
Pithara; 3s.; £1.
Wongan Hills; 3s.; £1.

AUGUSTA-MARGARET RIVER ROAD BOARD.

IT is hereby published for general information that
Mr. Charles Samuel West has been appointed a
Traffic Inspector (additional) for the Augusta-
Margaret River Road Board, as from 7th Janu-
ary, 1960.

G. J. SHERVINGTON,
Chairman.

TRAFFIC ACT, 1919-1958.
Goomalling Road Board.

NOTICE is hereby given that Mr. Ronald John
Gillzan is a duly appointed Traffic Inspector for
the Goomalling Road District.

F. M. COATE,
Secretary.

TRUST FUNDS INVESTMENT ACT, 1924.
Balingup Road Board.

Department of Local Government,
Perth, 14th January, 1960.

LG. 558/53.
IT is hereby notified for general information that
His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council
has ordered that the Trust Funds Investment Act,
1924, as amended by the Trust Funds Investment
Act Amendment Act, 1926, shall apply to the
Balingup Road Board, and that the trustees and
other persons authorised by law to invest money
in the debentures or other securities issued by a
municipality shall be authorised to invest money in
the debentures issued by the Balingup Road Board.

(Sgd.) GEO. S. LINDSAY,
Secretary for Local Government.

ROAD DISTRICTS ACT, 1919.
HEALTH ACT, 1911.

Dalwallinu Road Board.
Department of Local Government,

Perth, 14th January, 1960.
L.G. 183/54.

IT is hereby notified for general information that
His Excellency the Governor has approved of the
installation of septic tanks at the Pithara State
School as a work and undertaking for which
money may be borrowed under Part VII of the
Road Districts Act, 1919, and section 44 of the
Health Act, 1911, by the Dalwallinu Road Board.

(Sgd.) GEO. S. LINDSAY,
Secretary for Local Government.

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 49

ROAD DISTRICTS ACT, 1919.
HEALTH ACT, 1911.

Koorda Road Board.
Department of Local Government,

Perth, 14th January, 1960.
L.G. 1026/52.

IT is hereby notified for general information that
His Excellency the Governor has approved of the
installation of septic tanks and ablution blocks
at the Koorda State School and Quarters as a
work and undertaking for which money may be
borrowed under Part VII of the Road Districts
Act, 1919, and section 44 of the Health Act, 1911,
by the Koorda Road Board.

(Sgd.) GEO. S. LINDSAY,
Secretary for Local Government.

ROAD DISTRICTS ACT, 1919.

Perth Road Board.
Department of Local Government,

Perth, 14th January, 1960.
L.G. 337/58.

IT is hereby notified for general information that
His Excellency the Governor has approved of the
establishment of a Kindergarten on reserve 22582
for the Joondanna Community Centre Association
Incorporated as a work and undertaking for which
money may be borrowed under Part VII of the
Road Districts Act, 1919, by the Perth Road Board.

(Sgd.) GEO. S. LINDSAY,
Secretary for Local Government.

Perth, 14th January, 1960.

ROAD DISTRICTS ACT, 1919.
HEALTH ACT, 1911.

Three Springs Road Board.
Department of Local Government,

Perth, 14th January, 1960.

L.G. 3293/52.
IT is hereby notified for general information that
His Excellency the Governor has approved of-

the provision of septic tanks, toilet and
ablutionary facilities at the Three Springs
State School;
the purchase and installation of electrical
generating plant in the Board's power
house;

as a work and undertaking for which money may
be borrowed under Part VII of the Road Districts
Act, 1919, and section 44 of the Health Act, 1911,
by the Three Springs Road Board.

(Sgd.) GEO. S. LINDSAY,
Secretary for Local Government.

ROAD DISTRICTS ACT, 1919.

Wanneroo Road Board.
Department of Local Government,

Perth, 14th January, 1960.
L.G. 1188/52.

IT is hereby notified for general information that
His Excellency the Governor has approved of the
construction of new offices on lots 90 and 91,
Certificate of Title Volume 1095, folio 593, as a
work and undertaking for which money may
be borrowed under Part VII of the Road Districts
Act, 1919, by the Wanneroo Road Board.

(Sgd.) GEO. S. LINDSAY,
Secretary for Local Government.



50 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [15 January, 1960.

ROAD DISTRICTS ACT, 1919.

HEALTH ACT, 1911.

Woodanilling Road Board.

Department of Local Government,
Perth, 14th January, 1960.

L.G. 1308/52.
IT is hereby notified for general information that
His Excellency the Governor has approved of the
installation of septic tanks at the Woodanilling
School and Quarters as a work and undertaking
for which money may be borrowed under Part VII
of the Road Districts Act, 1919, and section 44 of
the Health Act, 1911, by the Woodanilling Road
Board.

(Sgd.) GEO. S. LINDSAY,
Secretary for Local Government.

WESTERN AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT TENDER BOARD

Tenders for Government Supplies

Addresses-Liaison Offices-

W.A. Government Liaison Office,
Room 25, 2nd Floor, M.L.C. Buildings,

305 Collins Street, Melbourne.

MARKETING OF EGGS ACT, 1945-1958.
IT is hereby notified for general information that,
under the Marketing of Eggs Act, 1945-1958,
section 31A and 31B, it has been declared that the
following are the maximum wholesale and retail
prices for First Quality Eggs, as on and from
Monday, 11th January, 1960.

Wholesale Retail prices.
Price. South North

of 30th of 30th
Parallel. Parallel

and Runbury
Area.

First Quality: s. d. 5. d. s. d.
16 lb. Hen Export ........5 2 Do not apply
14 lb. Hen Export ........4 8 Do not apply
16 lb. Hen ............5 0 5 7 5 9
141b.Hen ............46 50 52
12 lb. Hen ............3 10 4 3 4 5
Duck ................310 4 3 4 5

Western Australian Egg Marketing Board,
V. POPE,

Secretary.

* Documents available from Agent General for W.A., 115 The Strand, London, W.C. 2.

t Documents available for inspection only at W.A. Government Liaison Offices, Melbourne and Sydney.

W.A. Government Liaison Office,
Room 105, 82 Pitt Street, Sydney.

Agent General for W.A.,
115 The Strand, London, W.C. 2.

Date of
Advertising

Schedule
No.

. .Suppues Required Date of
Closing

1959 1960
Dec. 18 998A, 1959 .... Six on1y 500 KVA Transformers (S.E.C. 3) .................... Jan. 21
Dec. 18 999A, 1959 .... Twenty-four only 100 KVA Transformers and 12 only 300 KVA Transformers

(S.E.C. 2) ........................................ Jan. 21
Dec. 18 1000A, 1959 .... 25 KVA, 50 KVA, 100 KVA, 200 KVA and 300 KVA Transformers (S.E.C. 1) Jan. 21
Dee. 23 1013A, 1959 .... Troughing ........................................ Jan. 21
Dec. 22 1015A, 1959 .... Current Metering Winch for Cable Cars .................... Jan. 21
Dec. 23 lO2lA, 1959 .... Submersible Pump for Geraldton Water Supply ................ Jan. 21
Dee. 23 1026A, 1959 .... Coarse Salt for Hides ................................ Jan. 21
Dec. 31 1037A, 1959 .... 20 lb. Light Industrial Washing and Spin Drying Machine ............ Jan. 21
Dec. 31 1038A, 1959 .... Sawn and Dressed Jarrah for Balgarup River Bridge ............ Jan. 21
Dec. 31 1039A, 1959 .... Sawn and Dressed Jarrah for Deep River Bridge ................ Jan. 21
Dee. 31 1040A, 1959 .... Mobile Shockproof X-Ray Apparatus for Fremantle Hospital Jan. 21

1960
Jan. 8 1043A, 1959 .... Jarrali Electric Light Poles ............................ Jan. 21
Jan. 8 1044A, 1959 .... Water Cooler for Northam High School .................... Jan. 21
Jan. 8 1049A, 1959 .... Piles, Stringers, Corbels--Toodyay area .................... Jan. 21
Jan. 8 1050A, 1959 .... Caravans (2) ........................................ Jan. 21
Jan. 8 1053A, 1959 .... Milk for Covernment Institutions ........................ Jan. 21
Jan. 12 4A, 1960 .... Piles, Stringers and Corbels ............................ Jan. 21

1959
Nov. 27 943A, 1959t .... 66,000-volt Circuit Breakers with Control and Relay Boards-Specification

No. 42 BUN. (Documents chargeable at £1 is. first issue and 5s. 3d. eachsubsequent issue) .................................... Jan. 28
Dec. 23 1022A, 1959t .... Alternators with Exeiters ................................ Jan. 28
Dee. 29 1024A, 1959* .... Rectifier and Transformer Units ............................ Jan. 28

1960
Jan. 8 1048A, 1959 .... Bread for School of Agriculture, Narrogin .................... Jan. 28
Jan. 8 i052A, 1959 .... Fresh Cream for Perth Chest Hospital ........................ Jan. 28
Jan. 8 lA, 1960 .... Hand-operated Test Proof Press ............................ Jan. 28
Jan. 12 2A, 1960 .... Metal Screenings-Narrogin district ........................ Jan. 28
Jan. 15 5A, 1960 .... Firewood for Schools-Government Institutions, Albany, Northam andGeraldton areas .................................... Jan. 28
Jan. 15 6A, 1960 .... Lime Sand for W.S.L.S................................. Jan. 28
Jan. 15 9A, 1960 .... Dwalganup and Barrel Clover Seed for W.S.L.S................. Jan. 28
Jan. 15 16A, 1960 .... Files, Stringers and Corbels-Walpole River .................... Jan. 28
Jan. 8 1045A, 1959t .... Fork Lift Carrier for W.A.G.R............................. Feb. 4
Jan. 15 bA, 1960 .... Offset Printing Press ................................ Feb. 4
Jan. 15 hA, 1960 .... Cylinder Boring Machine ................................ Feb. 4
Jan. 15 iSA, 1960 .... Steel Pipes, 36 in. and 30 in. nominal diameter ................ Feb. 4

1959
Dee. 29 1027A, 1959f .... Mobile Shunting Units for W.A.G.R......................... Feb. 18
Dec. 23 1028A, 1959l .... Power and Control Cabliuig-Bunbury Generating Station. (Documents

chargeable at £2 2s. first issue and lOs. Gd. each subsequent issue) Mar. 3



WESTERN AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT TENDER BOARDcontinued.

For Sale by Tender

Accepte4 Tenders

Tenders addressed to the Chairman, Government Tender Board, 74 Murray Street, Perth, will be received for the above-
mentioned supplies until 10 a.m. on the dates of closing.

Tenders must be properly indorsed on envelopes otherwise they are liable to rejection.
Tender forms and full particulars may be obtained on application at the Tender Board Office, 74 Murray Street, Perth.
No Tender necessarily accepted.

Documents available at W.A. Liaison Offices, Melbourne and Sydney.

15th January, 1960.
A. H. TELFER,

Chairman, Tender Board.

Tender
Board

No.
Date Contractor

Sche-
dule
No.

Particulars Department
Concerne Rate

1960
1516/59 Jan. 7 William Crosby & Co.

Pty. Ltd.
936A,
1959

Supply of Wall Tiles as fol-
lows -

W.A. Meat Ex.
ports

Item 1 ........................ 38s. 6d. per sq. yd.
Item 2 ........................ 49s. 6d. per sq. yd.
Item 3 ........................ 63s. per sq. yd.

961/59 do. .................... Supply of Paints in such quan-
tities as may be ordered dur-
ing period 7th January, 1960,
to 30th November, 1960

Various ........ At rates tendered

1469/59 do Australian Blue Metal
Ltd.

906A,
1959

Supply and Delivery at Dump
Sites of * in. Diorite Screen.
ings, as follows

M.R.D.

Item 1 ........................ 47s. 8d. per ton
Item 2 ........................ 54s. 8d. per ton
Item 3 ........................ 59s. 8d. per ton

1444/59 do. ................ 900A,
1959

Supply of Firewood to Schools,
Government Departments and

Various

Institutions during period
7th January, 1960, to 31st
December, 1960, as follows :-

N J. Sayers and L Item 1 (Group 1) £4 per ton
Joyce

A H. Lawson Item 3 (Group 3) 18s. per ton
1080/59 do Rablec Pty. Ltd..... 647A,

1959
Supply of Mechanical Flow

Meter
P.W.W.S £242

1526/59 do L H. & G. E. Bolden 945A,
1959

Supply of Limestone Rubble
within a radius of 12 miles
of Perth G.P.O. during period

M.W.S......... 7s. per cub. yd.

1st January, 1960, to 30th
June, 1960

1566/59 do. ................ 986A,
1959

Purchase and Removal of Sur-
plus Steel Angles, Channels
and Joists as follows :-

P.W.D.

Perkins Steel & En-
gineering Pty. Ltd.

.... Item 1 ........................ £120 lOs. 7d.

J Krasnostein & Co Item 2 ........................ £46 5s. per ton.
Pty. Ltd. Item 3 ........................ £37 lOs. per ton

Item 6 ........................ £37 lOs. per ton
Crewe & Sons Pty. Ltd Item 4 ........................ £26 5s.

Item 5 ........................ £2 lOs.
1603/59 do Albert G. Sims Ltd..... 983A,

1959
Purchase and Removal of Scrap

Brass
is. lld. per lb.

Date of
Advertising

Schedule
No.

For Sale
Date of
Closing

1959 1960
Dec. 31 1031A, 1959 Firewood Trolleys, cx Mundaring Weir ........ Jan. 21
Dec. 31 1032A, 1959 Chevrolet Utility, cx M.R.D. Depot, Carnarvon Jan. 21
Dec. 31 1033A, 1959 Bedford Van, cx P.W.D., Wyndham Jan. 21
Dec. 31 1034A, 1959 Rosebery 6 h.p. Dismantled Engine (PW 78) ............ Jan. 21
Dec. 31 1035A, 1959 Dry Facecut Timber, ex Claremont Mental Hospital ........ Jan. 21

1960
Jan. 8 1041A, 1959 Cletrac Crawler Tractor without Dozer and P.C.T.J......... Jan. 21
Jan. 8 1042A, 1959 Dodge Kingsway Utility (WAG 4300) ................ Jan. 21

Jan. 8 1047A, 1959 Secondhand 1955 Landrover (WAG 3698) Jan. 21

Jan. 8 1051A, 1959 1951 International Utility (WAG 2627) Jan. 21
Jan. 8 3A, 1960 1947 LilO Utifity and 1942 Chevrolet Tip Truck, cx Dwellingup Jan. 21

1959
Dec. 29 1019A, 1959f 930 tons Secondhand 45 lb. Rail, between Coolgardie and Yihnia Jan. 28

1960
Jan. 8 1046A, 1959 Caterpillar D6 Dozer (PW 115) ............ Jan. 28
Jan. 15 7A, 1960 15 cub. ft. Refrigerator, cx Police Department Jan. 28
Jan. 15 8A, 1960 Ajax 4 in. Centrifugal Pump (MRD 403) Jan. 28
Jan. 15 l2A, 1960 Consolidated Pneumatic Portable Air Compressor Jan. 28
Jan. 15 13A, 1960 Allis Chalmers Grader (MR 82) ............ Jan. 28
Jan. 15 14A, 1960 1949 Ford Anglia Utility (WAG 1739) ........ Jan. 28

15 January, 1960.1 GOVERNMENT GAZErI'E, W.A. 51



VERMIN ACT, 1918-1958.

Tammin, Wongan-Ballidu, Bruce Rock, Kellerber-
rin, Narembeen, Koorda, Trayning, Mt. Mar-
shall, Nungarin and Merredin Vermin Districts.

NOTICE is hereby given under section 98 of the
Vermin Act, 1918-1958, that all owners or occupiers
of any holdings either owned, rented or leased
within the whole of the vermin districts shown
in the schedule below shall on the respective
appropriate date shown in the said Schedule com-
mence the work of destroying rabbits upon such
holdings and upon the roads bounding and inter-
secting such holdings.

The work shall be continued and systematically
carried out until the respective appropriate date
further shown in the said Schedule.

The means to be adopted shall be "free feeding"
with unpoisoned baits in well-defined trails for
no less than three nights in succession, followed
by the laying of poisoned baits. Baits to be com-
prised of oats or apples with "1080" poison.

Schedule.
District; Date of Commencement of Work;

Work Carried Out Until.
Bruce Rock Vermin District; 14th February, 1960,

to 14th April, 1960.
Kellerberrin Vermin District; 14th February, 1960,

to 14th April, 1960.
Narembeen Vermin District; 14th February, 1960,

to 14th April, 1960.
Koorda Vermin District; 14th February, 1960, to

14th April, 1960.
Trayning Vermin District; 14th February, 1960, to

14th April, 1960.
Mt. Marshall Vermin District; 14th February, 1960,

to 14th April, 1960.
Nungarin Vermin District; 14th February, 1960, to

14th April, 1960.
Merredin Vermin District; 14th February, 1960, to

14th April, 1960.
Tammin Vermin District; 15th February, 1960, to

29th March, 1960.
Wongan-Ballidu Vermin District; 15th February,

1960, to 15th April, 1960.
G. K. BARON HAY,

Chairman, Agriculture Protection Board.
11th January, 1960.

VERMIN ACT, 1918-1958.
Wagin, Swan, Dandaragan and Busselton

Vermin Districts.
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 102A
of the Vermin Act, 1918-1958, that it is proposed
to use Sodium Fluoroacetate ("1080") in the Vermin
Districts of Wagin, Swan, Dandaragan and Bussel-
ton for the poisoning of rabbits.

From the publication of this notice until further
notice is published, the taking of rabbits or catch-
ing by any means except by poisoning is prohibited.
Rabbits taken in breach of this prohibition are
likely to endanger or be detrimental to human
health or life if consumed as food.

A person who takes or attempts to take rabbits
in the vermin districts of Wagin, Swan, Dandara-
gan and Busselton after the publication of this
notice and before publication of a further notice
cancelling this prohibition commits an offence
against the Vermin Act, 1918-1958.

Penalty: Maximum of £100.
G. K. BARON HAY,

Chairman, Agriculture Protection Board.
11th January, 1960.

REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS.
(Pursuant to Part III of the Registration of Births,

Deaths and Marriages Act, 1894-1956.)
Registrar General's Office,

Perth, 13th January, 1960.
Appointments.

IT is hereby published for general information that
the undermentioned ministers have been duly regis-
tered in this office for the Celebration of Mar-
riages throughout the State of Western Australia:-

R,G. No.; Date; Name; Address of Residence;
Registry District.

Methodist Church of Australasia West
Australian Conference.

2083/59; 30/12/59; Missioner Clyde Percival Hill;
Methodist Manse, Northampton; Geraldton.

The Baptist Union of Western Australia
Incorporated.

2001/60; 5/1/60; Pastor Bernard George William
Moore; 1 Thelma Street, Mosman Park; Perth.

West Australian Conference of Seventh Day
Adventists.

709/53; 22/12/59; Pastor Raimund Reye; W.A.
Missionary College, Carmel; Canning.

2082/59; 5/1/60; Pastor Alfred Stanley Jorgensen;
49 Beaconsfield Street, St. James Park; Can-
fling.

Cancellations.
IT is hereby published for general information
that the names of the undermentioned ministers
have been duly removed from the register in this
office of ministers registered for the Celebration
of Marriages throughout the State of Western Aus-
tralia

R.G. No.; Date; Name; Address of Residence;
Registry District.

Church of England.
700/59; 1/1/60; Rev. George Richard Holland;

Flat 2, 147 Stirling Highway, Nedlands; Perth.

Methodist Church of Australasia Western
Australia.

702/53; 19/12/59; Missioner William Francis Mol-
by; 32 Pitt Street, Kensington; Perth.

The Congregational Union of Western Australia
Incorporated.

2064/57; 6/1/60; Rev. Gordon William Branson;
801 Canning Highway, Applecross; Fremantle.

West Australian Conference of Seventh Day
Adventists Incorporated.

709/53; 31/12/59; Pastor Eric Thomas Austin;
225 Epsom Avenue, Belmont; Perth.

C. A. OCKERBY,
Deputy Registrar General.

APPOINTMENTS.
(Under Section 6 of the Registration of Births,

Deaths and Marriages Act, 1894-1956.)
Registrar General's Office,

Perth, 13th January, 1960.
THE following appointments have been approved:-

R.G. No. 165/57.Mr. Kenneth George Green,
as Assistant District Registrar of Births and Deaths
for the Murchison Registry District, to maintain
an office at Meekatharra, during the absence on
leave of Mr. Charles Alexander Fisher; appoint-
ment to date from 18th December, 1959.

R.G. No. 120/57.Mr. William Fergusson Laskey,
as Acting District Registrar of Births, Deaths
and Marriages for the Perth Registry Ditrict, to
maintain an office at Perth, during the absence on
leave of Mr. Charles Norman Anzac Taylor; ap-
pointment to date from 29th December, 1959.

52 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [15 January, 1960.



R.G. No. 174/57.-Constable William Henry
Pinker, as Assistant District Registrar of Births and
Deaths for the Geraldton Registry District, to
maintain an office at Northampton, during the
absence on leave of Constable Kevin Philip
O'Leary; appointment to date from 5th January,
1960.

R.G. No. 186/57.-Constable John Stanley Rule,
as Assistant District Registrar of Births and Deaths
for the Northam Registry District, to maintain
an office at Toodyay, during the absence on leave
of Constable Jack Purkiss; appointment to date
from 2nd January, 1960.

R.G. No. 155/57.-Sergeant Arthur Geoffrey Gee,
as Assistant District Registrar of Births and Deaths
for the Wellington Registry District, to maintain
an office at Harvey, during the absence on leave
of Sergeant Bertram James Coen; appointment to
date from 2nd January, 1960.

R.G. No. 113/57.-Mr. Kevin William Sheedy,
as District Registrar of Births, Deaths and Mar-
riages for the Katanning Registry District, to main-
tain an office at Katanning, during the absence
on leave of Mr. Laurence Sinclair Macfarlane;
appointment to date from 7th January, 1960.

HG. No. 144/57.-Constable Bruce Alan Scott,
as Assistant District Registrar of Births and Deaths
for the Geraldton Registry District, to maintain
an office at Dongara, during the absence on leave
of Constable Alexander Kennedy; appointment to
date from 17th October, 1959.

HG. No. 135/57.-Constable Bruce Alan Scott,
as Assistant District Registrar of Births and Deaths
for the Moora Registry District, to maintain an
office at Carnamah, during the absence on leave
of Constable Alfred Leonard White; appointment
to date from 4th January, 1960.

R.G. No. 143/57.-Constable Raymond Edward
Cowe, as Assistant District Registrar of Births and
Deaths for the Plantagenet Registry District, to
maintain an office at Denmark, during the absence
on leave of Constable Victor Stowell Marshall;
appointment to date from 1st January, 1960.

R.G. No. 176/57.-Constable Lawrence Peter Rin-
aldi, as Assistant District Registrar of Births and
Deaths for the Roebourne Registry District, to
maintain an office at Onslow, during the absence
on leave of Constable Ian Donald Blair; appoint-
ment to date from 2nd January, 1.960.

C. A. OCKERBY,
Deputy Registrar General.

MINING ACT, 1904-1957,
Notice of Intention to Forfeit Leases for

Non-payment of Rent.
Department of Mines,
Perth, 8th January, 1960.

IN accordance with section 97 of the Mining Act,
1904-1957, notice is hereby given that, unless the
rent due on the undermentioned leases be paid
on or before the 8th February, 1960, it is the
intention of the Governor, under the provisions
of section 98 of the Mining Act, 1904-1957, to
forfeit such leases for breach of covenant, viz.,
non-payment of rent.

A. H. TELFER,
Under Secretary for Mines.

YILGARN GOLDFIELD.
Miner's Homestead Lease No. 80.

DUNDAS GOLDFIELD.
Miner's Homestead Lease No. 7.

YALGOO GOLDFIELD.
Miner's Homestead Lease No. 2.

BETTING CONTROL ACT, 1954-1957.
Cancellations.

NOTICE is hereby given of the cancellation of the
Certificates of Registration and the current re-
newal certificates thereof as shown hereunder:-

Fogarty, Albert Edgar, Shadbolt Street, Mukin-
budin, Certificate of Registration No. 047.

Lewis, James Sinclair, Lot 20, Steere Street,
Bridgetown, Certificate of Registration No.
243.

Thompson, William Allan, Richardson Street,
Serpentine, Certificate of Registration No.
196.

Tonkin, Keith Edwin, Gregory Street, Mecker-
ing, Certificate of Registration No. 173.

H. H. STYANTS,
Chairman,

The Betting Control Board of Western Australia.

COMPANIES ACT, 1943-1954.
Notice of Change in Situation of Registered Office.

(Pursuant to Section 99 (4).)
Industrial Storage Batteries Pty. Ltd.

NOTICE is hereby given that the registered office
of Industrial Storage Batteries Pty. Ltd. was, on
the 1st day of January, 1960, changed to and is
now situated at First Floor, M.L.C. Building, 171
St. George's Terrace, Perth.

Dated this 5th day of January, 1960.
COLLIN NEWBERY,

Secretary.
Robinson, Cox & Co., Solicitors, Perth.

COMPANIES ACT, 1943-1954.
(Section 99 (4).)

Grant Motors Pty. Ltd.
NOTICE is hereby given that the registered office
of Grant Motors Pty. Ltd. is situate at 14 Asquith
Street, Victoria Park, and that the days and hours
during which such office is accessible to the pub-
lic are as follows: From Monday to Friday inclusive
in each week (other than public holidays), between
the hours of 9 am. and 5 p.m.

Dated this 12th day of January, 1960.
PARKER & PARKER,

Solicitors, Perth,
Solicitors for the Company.

COMPANIES ACT, 1943-1946.

Notice of Change in Situation of Registered Office
of a Company incorporated outside Western
Australia which Carries on Business within
Western Australia.

D. & J. FOWLER (AUSTRALIA) LIMITED hereby
give notice that the registered office of the com-
pany was, on the 4th day of January, 1960, changed
to and is now situated at corner of South Street
and Stock Road, O'Connor (via Fremantle).

Dated this 8th day of January, 1960.
A. J. B. WILLS,
L. W. LADNER,

Agents in Western Australia.

COMPANIES ACT, 1943-1959.
Notice of Change in Situation of Registered Office.

(Pursuant to Section 99 (4).)
Umbra Pty. Ltd.

NOTICE is hereby given that the registered office
of Umbra pty. Ltd was, on the 1st day of January,
1960, changed to and is now situated at First Floor,
M.L.C. Building, 171 St. George's Terrace, Perth.

Dated this 5th day of January, 1960.
COLLIN NEWBERY,

Secretary.
Robinson, Cox & Co., Solicitors, Perth.

15 January, 1960.] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 53



COMPANIES ACT, 1943, AND AMENDMENTS.
Tweedview Estate Pty. Limited.

NOTICE is hereby given that a meeting of creditors
of the company will be held at the registered office
of the company at the offices of 0. L. flames &
Co., 89 St. George's Terrace, Perth, on Monday,
the 8th day of February, 1960, at 10 a.m.

Business.
To receive notice of the winding up of the
company.
To confirm the appointment by the com-
pany of a liquidator or to nominate another
person as a liquidator.
To receive the directors' statement of the
position of the company's affairs.

Dated at Perth this 6th day of January, 1960.
By order of the Board,

G. F. JACOBS,
Secretary.

COMPANIES ACT, 1943-1959.
Notice of Special Resolution for Voluntary

Winding Up.
(Pursuant to Section 232 (1).)

NOTICE is hereby given that at a general meeting
of P.T.A. Service Installation & Wholesale Division
Limited, duly convened and held at 170 St. George's
Terrace, Perth, on the 24th day of December, 1959,
at 10 o'clock in the forenoon, the following special
resolution was duly passed: That the company be
voluntarily round up.

Dated the 24th day of December, 1959.
JOHN WALTON,

Chairman of the Meeting.

COMPANIES ACT, 1943-1959.
Notice of Situation of Registered Office.

(Pursuant to Section 99 (4).)
H. B. Brady (Sydney) Pty. Ltd.

NOTICE is hereby given that the registered office
of H. B. Brady (Sydney) Pty. Ltd. is situate at the
offices of H. B. Brady Co. Pty. Ltd., corner of
Charles and Aberdeen Streets, West Perth, and that
the days and hours during which such office is
accessible to the public are as follows: Mondays
to Fridays inclusive (public holidays excepted) of
each week, between the hours of 10 a.m. to 1 p.m.
and 2 p.m. to 4 p.m.

Dated this 18th day of December, 1959.
ARTHUR E. KAY,

Solicitor for the Company.
Lohrmann, Tindal & Guthrie, of Perpetual Trus-

tees Buildings, 89 St. George's Terrace, Perth,
Solicitors.

COMPANIES ACT, 1943-1959.
Notice of Change in Situation of Registered Office.

(Pursuant to Section 99 (4).)
Risla Cigarette Papers (Australia) Pty. Limited.

NOTICE is hereby given that the registered office
of Rizla Cigarette Papers (Australia) Pty. Limited
was, on the 17th day of December, 1959, changed
to and is now situated at 92 Roe Street, Perth.

Dated this 7th day of January, 1960.
S. B. REDDIN,

Secretary.
Messrs. Unmack & Unmack, Solicitors, London

Assurance House, 12 Howard Street, Perth, Solici-
tors for the abovenamed Company.

COMPANIES ACT, 1943, AND AMENDMENTS.
Commercial Minerals Pty. Limited (in Liquidation).

(Section 242 (1).)
NOTICE is hereby given that a general meeting of
shareholders of the above company will be held at
the office of the Liquidator, do . . McGibbon
& Co., 2 William Street, Perth, at 11 am. on
Monday, 15th February, 1960, for the purpose of
laying before them the Liquidator's report and
account of the liquidation.

ALLAN MARTIN,
Liquidator.

7th January, 1960.

COMPANIES ACT, 1943, AND AMENDMENTS.
Notice of Final Meeting of Members.

(Pursuant to Section 242 (1).)
L. Doyle Pty. Limited (in Liquidation).

NOTICE is hereby given that a final general
meeting of members will be held at the offices of
the Liquidator, Third Floor, Atlas Building, 8-10
The Esplanade, Perth, on Monday, 15th February,
1960, at 10 a.m., for the purpose of receiving the
Liquidator's account and report showing how the
winding-up has been conducted and the company's
property disposed of.

Dated this 13th day of January, 1960.
H. C. STEWART,

Liquidator.
McLaren and Stewart, Chartered Accountants,

Third Floor, Atlas Building, 8-10 The Esplanade,
Perth.

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES ACT,
1943-1959, and in the matter of H. B. Brady
(Sydney) Pty. Ltd.

NOTICE is hereby given that, pursuant to section
26 (1) of the abovenamed Act, a Certificate of In-
corporation, as a Limited Company, has this day
been issued to H. B. Brady (Sydney) Pty. Ltd.

Dated this 24th day of December, 1959.
G. J. BOYLSON,

Registrar of Companies.
Companies Office,

Supreme Court, Perth, W.A.

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES ACT,
1943-1959, and in the matter of Regina Foot-
wear Pty. Ltd.

NOTICE is hereby given that, pursuant to section
26 (1) of the abovenamed Act, a Certificate of In-
corporation, as a Limited Company, has this day
been issued to Regina Footwear Pty. Ltd.

Dated this 23rd day of December, 1959.
G. J. BOYLSON,

Registrar of Companies.
Companies Office,

Supreme Court, Perth, W.A.

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES ACT,
1943-1959, and in the matter of Les Peirce
Pty. Ltd.

NOTICE is hereby given that, pursuant to section
26 (1) of the abovenamed Act, a Certificate of In-
corporation, as a Limited Company, has this day
been issued to Les Peirce Pty. Ltd.

Dated this 30th day of December, 1959.
A. C. MANNING,

Deputy Registrar of Companies.
Companies Office,

Supreme Court, Perth, W.A.

54 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [15 January, 1960.



IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES ACT,
1943-1959, and in the matter of Brambles
(W.A.) Pty. Limited.

NOTICE is hereby given that, pursuant to section
26 (1) of the abovenamed Act, a Certificate of In-
corporation, as a Limited Company, has this day
been issued to Brambles (W.A.) Pty. Limited.

Dated this 29th day of December, 1959.
A. C. MANNING,

Deputy Registrar of Companies.
Companies Office,

Supreme Court, Perth, W.A.

UNCLAIMED MONEYS ACT, 1912-1947.
First Schedule.

Australian Blue Asbestos Limited.
Register of Unclaimed Money held by the Aus-

tralian Blue Asbestos Limited at 31st December,
1959.

Name and Last Known Address of Owner on Books;
Total Amount due to Owner; Description of
Unclaimed Money; Date of Last Claim.

McKee, Richard James, Wittenoom, Western Aus-
tralia; £5 15s.; unclaimed wages; 9/12/58.

lonata, Adamo, Wittenoom, Western Australia; £29;
unclaimed wages; 21/8/59.

Merlacco, Domenico, Wittenoom, Western Aus-
tralia; £14; unclaimed wages; 30/10/59.

McKrill, William Terence, Wittenoom, Western
Australia; £7 6s.; unclaimed wages; 29/5/59.

Vorne, Orsi, Wittenoom, Western Australia; £5 5s.;
unclaimed wages; 24/7/59.

Tucinskas, Jurgis, Wittenoom, Western Australia;
£6 is.; unclaimed wages; 18/9/59.

Robustellini, Romeo, Wittenoom, Western Aus-
tralia; £5 15s,; unclaimed wages; 16/10/59.

UNCLAIMED MONEYS ACT, 1912.

The Western Australian Worsted & Woollen
Mills Limited.

Register of Unclaimed Moneys, 31st December, 1959.
Name and Last Known Address of Owner on Books;

Total Amount Due to Owner; Description of
Unclaimed Money; Date of Last Claim.

(Mrs.) Annie Maria Bush, Avondale, High Street,
Beede, Sussex, England; £7 lOs.; dividend; last
known address advised 6/12/1933.

UNCLAIMED MONEYS ACT, 1912.
Register of Unclaimed Money held by Goldsbrough,

Mort & Co. Ltd.
Name and Last Known Address of Owner on Books;

Total Amount Due to Owner; Description of
Unclaimed Moneys; Date of Last Claim.

Unknown; £12 12s. lOd.; proceeds of wool, 8/1/53;
unknown.

Unknown; £11 3s.; cartage recovered from wool
proceeds, 31/3/53; unknown.

Unknown; £8 16s. 4d.; proceeds of four sheep skins,
21/10/53; unknown.

Unknown; £20 15s. 6d.; proceeds of one pig,
13/8/53; unknown.

PARTNERSHIP ACT, 1895.
NOTICE is hereby given that the partnership
hitherto existing between Thomas William Gard,
Adeline Emily Gard and Stanley Thomas Gard,
trading under the style or firm name of "T. Gard
and Company," was dissolved by virtue of the
deaths of the said Adeline Emily Gard and the
said Thomas William Gard on the 14th day of
August, 1958, and the 16th day of September, 1959,
respectively. The said firm will not continue to
be carried on and all moneys due to the said

firm or claims and demands against same should
be forwarded to the Executor of the said Estates,
the Perpetual Executors, Trustees and Agency
Company (W.A.) Limited, of 89 St. George's Ter-
race, Perth, forthwith.

LOHRMANN, TINDAL & GUTHRIE,
of 89 St. George's Terrace, Perth,

Solicitors for such Executor.

PARTNERSHIP ACT, 1895.
Notice of Dissolution of Partnership.

NOTICE is hereby given that the partnership
heretofore existing between Edward Trayton Elvish,
Nancy Bridget Elvish, Stanley Raymond Diss and
Mary Alice Diss in the business of service station
proprietors carried on by them at the corner of
Hay Street and Railway Road, Subiaco, under the
firm name of "Eldis Motors" was dissolved by
mutual consent on the 13th day of May, 1959.

The business has from that day been and will
in future be carried on under the same firm name
by the said Stanley Raymond Diss and Mary Alice
Diss on their own account. All moneys owing to
or by the late partnership will be received and
paid respectively by the said Stanley Raymond
Diss and Mary Alice Diss.

Dated the 22nd day of December, 1959.
E. T. ELVISH.
N. B. ELVISH.

Signed by the said Edward
Trayton Elvish and Nancy
Bridget Elvish, in the
presence of

Shirley Offer, Solicitor,
Perth.

S. R. DISS.
M. DISS.

Signed by the said Stanley
Raymond Diss and Mary
Alice Diss, in the presenceof

James 3. Lalor, Solicitor,
Perth.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WESTERN
AUSrI4ALIAPROBATE JURISDICTION.

In the matter of the Will of Walter Rowland
Stevenson, late of 209 French Street, Tuart
Hill, in the State of Western Australia, Re-
tired Taxation Inspector (in the Will Taxa-
tion Expert), deceased.

ALL claims or demands against the estate of the
abovenamed deceased must be sent in writing to
the Executor, The Perpetual Executors, Trustees
and Agency Company (W.A.) Limited, of corner of
Howard Street and St. George's Terrace, Perth,
on or before the 16th day of February, 1960, after
which date the said Executor will proceed to
distribute the assets of the said deceased amongst
the persons entitled thereto, having regard only
to the claims and demands of which it shall then
have had notice.

Dated the 5th day of January, 1960.
NICHOLSON, VERSCHUER &

NICHOLSON,
97 St. George's Terrace, Perth,

Solicitors for the Executor.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WESTERN
AUSTRALIAPROBATE JURISDICTION.

In the matter of the Will of Leonard James Brown,
late of 12 Lyall Street, Belmont, in the State
of Western Australia, Radio Technician, de-
ceased.

ALL claims or demands against the estate of the
abovenamed deceased must be sent in writing to
the Executor, The West Australian Trustee, Execu-
tor and Agency Company Limited, of 135 St.

15 January, 1960.] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. 55



George's Terrace, Perth, on or before the 15th
day of February, 1960, after which date the said
Executor will proceed to distribute the assets of
the said deceased amongst the persons entitled
thereto, having regard only to the claims and
demands of which it shall then have had notice.

Dated the 5th day of January, 1960.
PARKER & PARKER,

21 Howard Street, Perth,
Solicitors for the Executor.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WESTERN
AUSTRALIAPROBATE JURISDICTION.

In the matter of the Will of Leslie Alexander
Mudge, formerly of 47 Attfield Street, Fre-
mantle, late of 28 Foss Street, Palmyra, in the
State of Western Australia, Cooper, deceased.

ALL claims or demands against the estate of the
abovenamed deceased must be sent in writing to
the Executrix, Adeline Cossens, c/c M. E. & R.
Solomon, Solicitors, 27 Market Street, Fremantle,
on or before the 16th day of February, 1960, after
which date the said Executrix will proceed to dis-
tribute the assets of the said deceased amongst
the persons entitled thereto, having regard only
to the claims and demands of which she shall
then have had notice.

Dated the 6th day of January, 1960.
M. E. & H. SOLOMON,

of 27 Market Street, Fremantle,
Solicitors for the Executrix.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WESTERN
AUSTRALIAPROBATE JURISDICTION.

In the matter of the Will of Harry Alfred Wardle,
late of 152 High Street, Fremantle, in the State
of Western Australia, Builder and Contractor,
deceased.

ALL claims or demands against the estate of the
abovenamed deceased must be sent in writing to
the Executors, Alan John Edwards and Evelyn
May Wardle, c/c M. E. & R. Solomon, Solicitors,
27 Market Street, Fremantle, on or before the 16th
day of February, 1960, after which date the said
Executors will proceed to distribute the assets of
the said deceased amongst the persons entitled
thereto, having regard only to the claims and
demands of which they shall then have had notice.

Dated the 6th day of January, 1960.
M. E. & H. SOLOMON,

of 27 Market Street, Fremantle,
Solicitors for the Executors.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WESTERN
AUSTRALIAPROBATE JURISDICTION.

In the matter of the Will of Sarah Ellen Cooper,
late of 364 Canning Highway, Bicton, in the
State of Western Australia, Widow, deceased.

ALL claims or demands against the estate of the
abovenamed deceased must be sent in writing to
the Executor, The West Australian Trustee, Execu-
tor and Agency Company Limited, of 135 St.
George's Terrace, Perth, on or before the 16th day
of February, 1960, after which date the said Execu-
tor will proceed to distribute the assets of the said
deceased amongst the persons entitled thereto,
having regard only to the claims and demands
of which it shall then have had notice.

Dated the 6th day of January, 1960.
M. E. & R. SOLOMON,

of 27 Market Street, Fremantle,
Solicitors for the Executor.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WESTERN
AUSTRALIAPROBATE JURISDICTION.

Notice to Creditors and Claimants.
NOTICE is hereby given that all persons having
claims or demands against the estates of the
undermentioned deceased persons are hereby re-
quired to send particulars of such claims or
demands to me in writing on or before the 15th
day of February, 1960, after which date I will
proceed to distribute the assets of the said deceased
persons among those entitled thereto, having regard
only to those close or demands of which I shall
then have had notice.

Dated at Perth the 11th day of January, 1960.
J. H. GLYNN,

Public Trustee.
Public Trust Office,

State Insurance Building,
184 St. George's Terrace, Perth.

Name; Occupation; Address; Date of Death.
Wark, Francis Newland; formerly Contractor and

Carrier, at date of death Retired Produce Mer-
chant; formerly of 2 Egan Street, Kalgoorlie,
and of Isabella Street, Kanowna, but late of
149 Chelmsford Road, North Perth; 21/9/59.

Cornish, Ada Caroline; Widow; formerly of 19
Esperance Street, East Victoria Park, but late
of Home of Peace, Subiaco; 23/10/59.

Hassett, Elizabeth Alice; Widow; late of 42 Coode
Street, Maylands; 16/9/59.

Hoddinott, Thomas James; Retired Miner; late of
Sunset Home, Nedlands; 30/12/59.

BANKRUPTCY ACT, 1892.

No. 179 of 1898Re George Samuel Beswick Ben-
ney, of Claremont, Draughtsman. (First and
Final.)

No. 24 of 1924Re Charles Jacob Evan Fry, of
30 Helena Street, Guildford, Builder and Con-
tractor. (First and Final.)

No. 41 of 1925Re Louis Arthur Hendry, of Kel-
lerberrin, but lately carrying on business at
46 Queen Street, Fremantle, General Carrier
and Char-a-banc Proprietor. (Fifth and
Final.)

No. 51 of 1922Re Percy Herbert Pemberton, re-
siding at 56 Salisbury Street, Subiaco, and
carrying on business at 22 John Street, Perth,
Contractor. (First and Final.)

No. 83 of 1911Re Arthur Moynahan (deceased),
late of Mertondale, Hotelkeeper. (Third and
Final.)

Dividends as above are to be declared in the
above estates. Creditors who have not proved
their debts by 1st day of February, 1960, will be
excluded from dividend.

F. J. BENISON,
Acting Official Receiver.

Address: Manufacturers' Building, 212 Adelaide
Terrace, Perth.

GOVERNTiIENT GAZETTE.

NOTICE.

The Government Gazette is published on Friday
in each week, unless interfered with by Public
Holidays or other unforeseen circumstances.

SUBSCRIPTIONS ,The subscription to the
Government Gazette is as follows:-4 per annum,
£2 5s. per half year, and £1 5s. per quarter, includ-
ing postage. Single copies, current year, 2s.; pre-
vious years, up to ten years, 4s,; over ten years, 7s.;
postage extra.

Subscriptions are required to commence and
terminate with a quarter.

56 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [15 January, 1960.



ADVERTISEMENTS.Notjces for insertion must
be received by the Government Printer at his office,
Murray Street, Perth, or at the Government Print-
ing Office, Station Street, Wembley, BEFORE TEN
O'CLOCK a.m. on THURSDAY, or the day preced-
ing the day of publication, and are charged at the
following rates:

For the first eight lines, 15s.
For every additional line, is. Od.

and half-price for each subsequent insertion.

To estimate the cost of an advertisement, count
nine words to a line; heading, signature and date
being reckoned as separate lines.

All fees are payable in advance. Remittances
should be made by money order, postal note, or
cheque. Exchange must be added to cheques.

Where signatures are appended to copy for pub-
lication in the Government Gazette they must
appear in typewritten or block characters below
the written signature. Unless this is done, no
responsibility will be accepted by this office for
any error in the initials or names as printed.

The office of the Government Printer, Murray
Street, Perth, will be closed each day between
1 p.m. and 1.45 p.m.

All communications should be addressed to "The
Government Printer, Station Street, Wembley."

By Authority ALEX. B. DAVIES, Government Printer

Administration ActProbates
Agriculture, Department ofAppointments ................
Bankruptcy
Betting Control
Bush Fires Act
Chief Secretary's Department
Commissioners for Declarations
Companies
Constitution Act
Country Areas Water Supply Act
Crown Law Department ....................35, 38
Deceased Persons' Estates ................39, 55-6
Electoral Act Amendment Act (No. 3), 1959proclaimed ............................35Health Department ........................38
Health Education Council Act 38
Land Agents Act 36Lands Department ..............35, 39-42, 45-7
Licensed Surveyors Act 42
Licensing 38
List of Marine Collectors 38-9
Local Government Department 36, 49-50
Main Roads ............................44-5
Marketing of Eggs Act ...................50
Metropolitan Water Supply, etc 48
Mines Department 53Municipalities ...........................35-6, 42
Native Welfare ................ 39
Notices of Intention to Resume Land ............43-7
Notice Requiring Persons to Submit to X-ray

Examination 38
Orders in Council 36
Partnerships Dissolved ....................55
Police Department 38-9
Proclamations 35
Public Service Commissioner 36-7
Public Trustee ........................56
Public Works Department 42-3
Registrar General ................ 52-3
Registration of Ministers 52
Road Boards 42 49-50
Rural and Industries Bank 43
Stamp Act ................ 36
Tender Board 50-1
Tenders Accepted 51
Tenders Invited 40, 42-3, 50-1
Town Planning 42
Treasury 36
Unclaimed Money 55
Vermin Districts 52
Water Supply, etc., Department 48-9

57

...............38

36, 36, 40, 49, 52-3

............48-9

Page.
55-6

52

56
53

39-40
38

53-5
36

15 January, 1960.] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A.

SPECIAL NOTICE. CONTENTS.




